INTERGENERATIONAL
AND AGE-FRIENDLY
LIVING ECOSYSTEMS

# AGEI,-FRIENDLY!J‘IVING E(g&SY§TEM 1 ‘1
f =gl I .

L1\
B o R T T Y



P

- - L LA i——-
£ of X »
- @
't & [ . )
ay » Xa » 4L " -
- -
- - T & ‘.‘_.~ o
L 3
\ s -
% B
o
-
& R
.- -
o
4, .
= ]

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

The AFLE Co-Leads

Dr. Mei Lan Fang | School of Health Sciences, University of Dundee
Email: m.l.fang@dundee.ac.uk

Professor Judith Sixsmith | School of Health Sciences, University of Dundee
Email: j.sixsmith@dundee.ac.uk

Ms. Alison Hamilton-Pryde | School of Energy, Infrastructure, Geoscience,
and Society, Heriot-Watt University
Email: a.hamilton@hw.ac.uk

The AFLE Project Team

Pat Scrutton, Ro Pengelly, Ryan McKay, Jennifer Challinor, Jacqueline Cassidy,
Clare Mills, Rayna Rogowsky, Ryan Woolrych, Deborah Menezes, Vikki McCall,
and Petra Biberbach. The project team includes academic and non-academic
partners from across Scotland, Canada, China, Denmark, Australia, Singapore,
Lithuania, Slovakia, and India.

Funding

This project was funded by the Scottish University Insight Institute.

Acknowledgements

This pilot project would not be possible without funding support

from the Scottish University Insight Institute and in-kind support from

the STAR (Science and Technology for Aging Research) Institute and
AGE-WELL - Canada’s Technology and Aging Network. We would like to
thank Rayna Rogowsky for her interpretation of the workshop findings, Clare
Mills for her graphic facilitation and illustrations, and Juliet Neun-Hornick for
her project coordination support and designs for our knowledge mobilisation
outputs. We would also like to thank J. Lynn Fraser for creating an index for
the report. Finally, we would like to thank our international partners and

our multigenerational participants from all walks of life for their ideas

and input into the conceptualisation of an intergenerational

and age-friendly living ecosystem.

MEET THE TEAM



https://www.scottishinsight.ac.uk/
http://www.sfu.ca/starinstitute.html
https://agewell-nce.ca/
https://www.scottishinsight.ac.uk/

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

What is this project about? ......ccccecieirmeicirnneciinneiiinneccinneccissessnssesscssssssssessesssscssscss O
Project aims and objectives ........ccccccciiirerneniiiirnnnniiiinnnniiiinnnneiiiinnnneciscnnnseiccenssnces 7
Who Was iNVOIVEd? ......cuuueiiiiriieeiiiinnmnniiiiinnnniicinnnnnciiinsseecsssessssecssesssssessssssssssssessssees 7
What We did ....ccorvueiiiimmmniiiinnnneiiiiinmmeiininnmmeisiinsssessssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssne 9
What we found .........ccciiiiirimmmmniiiiiiiinninnnnnniiiiiiininennsesesisnesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 11
Virtual Co-Creation Camp 1: What is an intergenerational Age-Friendly Living Ecosystem .....cccecee. 12
Virtual Co-creation Camp 2: First steps towards co-creating an Age-Friendly Living Ecosystem ..... 16
Virtual Co-creation Camp 3: Researching intergenerational Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems ......... 22
Virtual Co-creation Camp 4: Developing an intergenerational Age-Friendly Living Ecosystem ....... 26
Virtual Co-creation Camp 5: Exploring opportunities for intergenerational policy and practice ...... 30
Virtual Co-creation Camp 6: Knowledge translation and pathways towards impact «cccceceecececscees 34
The AFLE Road IMaPp ....cccvvecirmneninnncinsneccinsecscsssesssssecsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 37
SUrvey FINAINGS ...cceerrermmnnnnniiiiiinneieeennnniiiiiienteeetsnnenssiieessecessssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssss 38
Conclusions and Key MessSages ......cccceeeeuuunnnnniiiinneeeennnnnnnicccsneeeessssssssssscsssccsssssssssees 40
Team Reflections .........cciirieeiiiimnnniiiiinnneiiiiinnnnciiiinnneiscensseeicsessssssssssssssesssssssssssssss A4
REfErences .......ccoirrrrmmmneniiiiiiiiininnnnnnniiiiiinniennnnnneeiisissneneesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 46
List OFf ACIONYMS ...ccirrrueiiiiirnnneiiciinmnesscsrnssesscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssess H8

[ 7= L) G PTRPRRY: L*

NOTES ANA REFIECHIONS .c.cuerurernrrinrereeeireerieeerecsracsessecscsessessssessessssesssssssessssssssssssssse DD

AFLE 5



WHAT IS THIS PROJECT ABOUT

6

What is this
project about?

The global population of persons aged 60+ was ~962 million (United Nations, 2017), with Scotland
expected to experience an 85% increase of persons aged 75+ (the fastest growing group) by 2039
(Douglas et al., 2017). By 2041, persons of pensionable age are due to increase from 1.05 million (2016)
to 1.32 million (Douglas et al., 2017). Older people, in the context of this work, are broadly referred to
as people over the age of 65 (NHS, n.d.). However, it is important to note that we are not applying
a strict definition because individuals can age, in a biological sense, at different rates (NHS, n.d.).

The growth in the number of older people, alongside a reduction in Scottish younger/working
age adults, encroaching technological developments in everyday life, and rapid urbanisation are
creating a set of conditions whereby some segments of society perceive older people through a
negative lens by which older individuals are increasingly perceived as: costly to society in regard
to expenditures for their health care, social well-being, and welfare; age-segregated; at risk of
economic, social, and digital exclusion; devalued in their contributory potential within family,
society, community, and employment spheres. They are also perceived, by some, as being lonely
and socially isolated with concomitant poor mental and physical health outcomes.

Society needs to provide better, more coherent ways of ensuring that older people are able to take
advantage of the opportunities afforded to them in the form of good housing (McCall et al., 2020);
local geographical and digital communities (Fang et al., 2019; Sixsmith et al., 2021); and national
and international ageing initiatives for living a healthy, active later life (Woolrych et al., 2021).

The proposed project, in collaboration with the Scottish Intergenerational National Network

(INN), co-created research, policy, and practice solutions toward developing an intergenerational,
age-friendly community ecosystem. This builds on Kaplan et al.’s (2017) suggestion that strong
intergenerational relationships are not only at the root of healthy and productive ageing — they are
also an important component of sustainable and liveable societies. By bringing together different
generations in purposeful, equitable, and participatory activities we can generate space for positive
intergenerational connectedness where identities are reformed, and mindsets changed.

Our project aimed to bring together Scottish researchers, industry professionals, policymakers, health
and housing practitioners, and multigenerational members of the community along with nongovernment
organisations, universities and collaborators from the United Kingdom (UK), China, India, Canada,
Denmark, Lithuania, Singapore, Australia, and Slovakia. Our goal was to generate research ideas,
and policy and practice solutions regarding how we can pool our knowledge and resources to make the
best use of community and industry spaces to develop a living age-friendly international ecosystem of
places that facilitate intergenerational working across communities and sectors.

The project’s aim aligns well with the overall goal of the call to progress, by the United Nations
(UN) Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), that are focussing on “mobiliz[ing] efforts to end all
forms of poverty, fight inequalities and tackle climate change, while ensuring that no one is left
behind” (United Nations, 2019). Driven by Scottish universities and communities, the anticipated

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

PROJECT AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

research, policy, and outputs of our project will specifically aim to tackle SDG 3 (“ensure healthy
lives and promote well-being for all at all ages” (United Nations, n.d.) and SDG 11 (making “cities
inclusive and human settlements, inclusive, safe, resilient and sustainable”) (United Nations, n.d.).
Last, aligned with the Scottish University Insight Institute’s (SUII) funding programme mission,

we will be using a community-based participatory research (CBPR) approach (grounded on
principles of equity, inclusivity, empowerment, partnership working, and co-creation), and carefully
selected CBPR knowledge co-creation methods to stimulate in-depth knowledge exchange and
transdisciplinary working across an international platform (Boger et al., 2017; Jagosh et al., 2015).

Project aims
and objectives

The aim of this project was to develop the concept of an intergenerational and age-friendly living
ecosystem (AFLE) to support and provide opportunities for people as they age to reap the socio-
economic benefits of their local and virtual communities and to help them become fully integrated,
valued, and contributing members of society. To achieve this goal, our objectives were to:

[R Understand Scotland’s particular context; and learn from other countries, the current
status of community and social hubs for older people, how they work, for whom and
in what context, as well as what they fail to deliver.

ii. Bring together a multi-generational group of people from the disciplines of
psychology, sociology, health sciences, urban studies, gerontology and technology,
education, together with cross-sectoral partners in health and social care,
architecture and design, city planning, welfare, housing, voluntary and community
sector and public sector organisations, industry, and business to engage in
knowledge co-creation.

iii. Promote an international, translatable community of practice to sustain the living
ecosystem idea beyond the remit of the project.
iv. Develop an intergenerational AFLE model by connecting across generations and

geographies using creative, accessible methods for enabling participation from
people of different ages, skills, and abilities as well as from different nations.

Who is involved

To co-create opportunities for developing mutually  requires input and participation from diverse
beneficial spaces is a substantial undertaking. It disciplines and stakeholder groups in the shape of
requires working disciplines and sectors as well as  transdisciplinary working (Grigorovich et al., 2018).
prioritising community and lay perspectives in the

development and decision-making process. Thisis  Transdisciplinary working, according to Boger
particularly the case in complex projects. Thisis the et al. (2017, p. 2), is an attempt to access

case in the present proposal, which is characterised ~ “the collective mind” of a team composed of
by participatory, people-centred research that different viewpoints to solve a difficult real-

AFLE 7



WHO IS INVOLVED

8

world problem, known for the purpose of
generating transformative change as a wicked
problem (Rittel & Webber, 1973, p. 161).
Consequently, the project was conducted by
an extensive group of academic, service sector,
community-based groups, policymakers, and
older and younger experiential stakeholders.

Together, we identified a need to develop
intergenerational models using co-production
frameworks to inform the creation of inclusive
and integrative age-friendly environments. This
is a recommendation found in the final reports of
previously funded SUll initiatives, i.e., the Housing
and Ageing (2018) and the Healthy Universities for
Healthy Communities (2019) projects.

Academic disciplines covered within the project
were gerontology, health sciences, environmental
and community psychology, sociology,
technology, education, geography, urban studies,
and architecture. Service oriented and community
sectors were represented by core members of
the Intergenerational National Network (INN) — a
Scottish organisation established by members
of the local Scottish community. Their mission is
to bring together individuals across generations
as well as across disciplines and sectors to work
towards a shared goal of co-creating spaces
and places that promote social connectivity,
inclusivity, diversity, transdisciplinarity, and
multigenerational working.

To adequately and holistically address this
recognised need, our programme of work

will harness the knowledge, expertise, and
resources of our project partners that extend
across several non-academic sectors, including:

Third Sector

Citadel Youth Centre (local Scottish community-
based voluntary youth organisation with strong links
to the local community and a model example of an

intergenerational community hub); ScotSectorLink (local

Scottish community-based initiative working together
to support policies that benefit youth employment
and the UK economy); Learning Link Scotland (local
Scottish organisation working towards improving
access and equal opportunity for adult education).

Queen’s Nursing Institute of Scotland (charitable
organisation that promotes excellence in community
nursing to improve the health and well-being of the
Scottish People).

Architecture

Architecture and Design Scotland (organisation
that promotes good architecture and sustainable
design to create resilient communities by
implementing policies of the Scottish Government).

Community, Social, and Urban Planning

Pilmeny Development Project (Scottish community
planning initiative working to provide self-help
solutions for local residents); Living Streets Scotland
(policy and practice initiative to develop policy and
practice solutions for more walkable and accessible
streets in Scotland); Planning Aid for Scotland (PAS)
(Scottish government funded organisation that
seeks to provide advice to facilitate sustainable and
resilient community planning); and the Crichton
Trust (a combined company and a charitable trust
providing custodianship of The Crichton Estate to
support commerce, culture, the arts, and education
within a community of like-minded individuals).

Housing Studies programme at the University of
Stirling is the leading provider of housing education
for housing and health practitioners and findings,
and it would be tasked with directly informing
learning and teaching initiatives.

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

WHAT WE DID

What we did

The AFLE project undertook a community-based participatory, people-centred multi-method
approach that emphasised the importance of: 1) communal learning and collective knowledge
co-creation; 2) development of collective efficacy through mutual affirmation; 3) the need to foster
intergenerational leadership; and 4) working jointly across disciplines and sectors — transcending
ideational boundaries (Evans, 2014). The principles of CBPR were promoted through the reciprocal
transfer of knowledge and expertise; inclusive participation; power sharing and equity; and data
ownership across all partners (see Jagosh et al., 2015).

This work programme encouraged knowledge exchange by first adopting a democratisation

of knowledge and effective knowledge transfer (KT) strategy, recognising that KT significantly
impacts research and policy (Ward et al., 2010). Our work programme prioritised seldom heard
voices and enhanced participation from all stakeholders throughout the entirety of the research
process: in setting the aims and objectives; conceptual development; rules of engagement during
sessions; shaping the research design, policy, and practice recommendations; and also enacting
responsibilisation (see MclLeod, 2017) to the project by way of following through with project
commitments and pledging to complete actions established at co-creation events.

The goals of this co-creation initiative were to develop planned outputs of the programme that
included a:

e Strategy for the development of a culturally e Policy and practice roadmap to inform the
appropriate age-friendly, living ecosystem development of an intergenerational and
of intergenerational virtual spaces and age-friendly living ecosystem.
built places. * Proposal for an upscaled longitudinal

* Conceptual ecosystem map of community research proposal for submission to the
hub ideas. Economic Social Research Council.

* Emergence of a community of practice e Virtual time capsule in the form of a
in each country to spearhead their own website to track progress and impact:
development. www.afle.co.uk.

AFLE

9


https://www.qnis.org.uk/
http://www.afle.co.uk
https://citadelyouthcentre.org.uk/
http://www.scotsectorlink.org.uk/
https://learninglinkscotland.org.uk/
https://www.ads.org.uk/
http://www.pilmenydevelopmentproject.co.uk/
https://www.livingstreets.org.uk/about-us/scotland
https://www.pas.org.uk/
https://www.crichton.co.uk/
https://www.crichton.co.uk/
https://www.prospects.ac.uk/universities/university-of-stirling-3996/faculty-of-social-sciences-4000/courses/housing-studies-9358
https://www.stir.ac.uk/
https://www.stir.ac.uk/

WHAT WE DID

10

Six face-to-face interlinked Co-creation Camps (CCs)
were designed, each with an intended aim, outcome,

and output held monthly across six months. CCs stem from
the camp model of creative-working where participants
are moved to temporary camps and tasked to work
intensely within multidisciplinary groups to generate ideas
and/or propose innovative concepts and solutions.

(Bager, 2011)

However, just as the CCs were about to
commence the COVID-19 pandemic disrupted
plans due to societal lockdown and subsequent
social distancing regulations. Consequently, the
CCs were re-designed as Virtual Co-creation
Camps (VCCs) that were held online.

Each VCC was 2.5 hours in duration. Each
included a range of listening, dialogue, and other
intergenerational co-creation activities. With the
exception of VCC 3, which consisted of only the
key project team members to conduct a mid-
project team analysis of progress and findings,
VCCs followed the same pattern, as follows:

* Welcome and introductions.

* A project presentation focussed on
introducing new ideas, outlining
progress, and discussing key themes
that emerged from the VCCs.

* Group discussion to enable feedback
from partners and participants.

* Spotlight session and/or case study:

o The case of the healthy universities for
a healthy communities project (VCC 1).

o Spotlight of children’s perspectives on
intergenerational places (VCC 1).

o The case of intergenerational place-
making in Dumfries, Scotland (VCC 2).

o Spotlight on older people’s
perspective on intergenerational
places (VCC 2).

o The case of building intergenerational
spaces and places in Canada (VCC 4).

o The case of progressing

intergenerational planning policies in
Scotland (VCC 5).
Spotlight of youth perspectives on

o

intergenerational communication for
shaping intergenerational spaces
(VCC 6).

* Participants group deliberative dialogue
in breakout rooms to discuss key
questions relevant to each VCC.

e Feedback from the breakout rooms.

e Final whole group discussion.

Prior to the VCCs, participants were given the
opportunity to pre-prepare materials representing
their thoughts and feelings concerning
intergenerational, age-friendly living ecosystems.
This produced the submission of a range of mood
board productions, photographs, and drawings
that were discussed within the VCCs. All discussion
during workshops was recorded, transcribed
verbatim and subsequently thematically analysed.

To extend our understanding of intergenerational,
age-friendly community spaces and places,

an open-ended survey was designed covering
everyday multi- and intergenerational interactions;
age-friendly place features; place attractions; place
safety; and necessary stakeholders required for
creating intergenerational and age-friendly places.

The survey was launched in May 2020 and closed
in February 2021. It was distributed via email to all
participants in the VCCs as well as to individuals
interested in or working with older people and/
or intergenerational and community issues
through the INN. A total of 134 participants
responded to the survey. Their responses were
organised via the Joint Information Systems
Committee (JISC) online survey analysis tools
and open-ended questions were subsequently
thematically analysed per survey question.

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

What we found

WHAT WE FOUND




WHAT WE FOUND VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 1

Virtual Co-Creation Camp 1

®  Familiarity accross participants and team building.

EXPECTED .
OUTCOMES Take away messages and reflections for VCC 2.
. . . ¢ Conceptual map of community hub ideas for production into a poster
VCC 1 focussed on exploring the question of: What is an / OUTPUTS for dissomination produced by graphic artiet.

intergenerational Age-friendly Living Ecosystem (AFLE)?

L )
‘ Table 1. The aim, objectives, questions, participants, activities, and outcomes of outputs of VCC 1
J q P P P
To develop an understanding of what an intergenerational age-friendly
AIM . . : q
living ecosystem might be/look like. . .
VCC 1 Findings
Identify existing national and international community hub models.
Develop conceptual map of community hubs for a schematic of AFLE.

OBJECTIVES Establish potential ideas for researching co-production of: 1) What is an Embed through design for space for shared activities could not only
intergenerationa! age-friendly living ecosystem 2) What does this increase enjoyment of those activities, but also
ecosystem look like? Embedding age-friendliness through design reduce age-segregation.

What is an intergenerational age-friendly living ecosystem? What does this that féc{lltates connections betwgen people o,f all e
QUESTIONS e lask N ages is important to ensure that intergenerational  Create familiarity and safety
shared experiences are “not one off” (Fé), but
PARTICIPANTS Members of Intergenerational National Network (inclusion of project team); rather “part and parcel of daily living” (F13). The need for familiarity and safety is
national and international partners; older, middle aged, and young people. One participant described an intergenerational  experienced by people of all ages. It was
housing community that enabled people to deemed not easy for young people to meet
PR £ M £ +h ‘deration for time diff g y peop y Tor young peop
PRE- cis:ntcl:?e:) MErose: 3 Tz (P71 Eenee Ereiier o T eliiEEnce Aarss bump into” (F5) opportunities to enjoy activities  older people, and older people to meet
WORKSHOP . Backgrour;d and preparation for participants, e.g., readings, project together and develop relationships. An age- younger people. Mé suggested that “things that
ACTIVITIES information, pre-camp ‘thinking’ exercises. friendly environment should not rely on “just are facilitated, where support can be given for
link a bench and some trees” (F1). those that maybe don't have the confidence”
Microsoft Team quick tutorial. could reduce barriers to connections.
® Presentation intr.oducing project aims, objectives, goals, and anticipated Sharing regular activities, such as learning,
outcomes - 15 minutes. R exercising, and eating, is an important basis for  Intergenerational programming embedded in
® Intergenerational Places Case Study 1 - Dundee (Healthy Universities beddi triendli . . hild d . i th ¢
for Healthy Communities Presentation - Dr. Linda McSwiggan) - 15 minutes. embedding age-friendliness in an environment.  childcare and senior care centres in the context o
*  Group dispersal into two smaller virtual camp groups to brainstorm There is a need to establish what comprises F13 has resulted in familiarity and a sense of safety
ACTIVITIES what an intergenerational AFLE looks like followed by a small group effective intergenerational programming. From  for people of different ages. For example, parents
discussion of ideas - 30 minutes. one participant’s experience, incorporating “became more confident and less worried about
© Coffee brea!< - 15 minutes. . . _ intergenerational programming into daily things like touching another senior or maybe
Full group discussion and cognitive visualising: participant discussion and lessons for children means “it is not an extra spending time with unfamiliar seniors” (F13).
co-creation of a conceptual map of community hubs for AFLE - 30 minutes. . . .
. . effort for families to undertake intergenerational
® Interpretation of outcomes under pre- and post-COVID-19 - 15 minutes. o B )
Full group discussion and next steps - 15 minutes. activities together” (F13). As a further example, a child who used to be
afraid to visit her grandmother, since involved
®  Post VCC 1 at home visioning exercise - taking digital images and/or This participant emphasised the limitation of with shared activities with seniors, started to
creating video summaries reflecting on VCC 1 take home messages. time for making connections, which is further “hold her grandma'’s hand and start talking and
FOLLOW-UP ®  Online survey VCC 1 circulated to capture feedback from broader audience. reason to facilitate opportunities for joint daily singing to the grandma” (F13). This potential
ACTIVITIES ®  Intergenerational National Network follow-up meeting to discuss activities: “We don’t make time in a child’s to cause a shift in perspective through
progress and research plan; discussions were audio recorded, and data d . ior's dav. for th h . ina familiari d fsaf
was used to assess and analyse implementation process under COVID-19 ay or in a seniors day, tor them to meet eac Increasing tfamiliarity and sense ot satety was
working conditions, other, for them to spend good times together”  deemed an important reason for designing
(F13). Many daily activities could be shared activity-based opportunities to connect
N\ among people of different ages. The potential generations in their environments.

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems




WHAT WE FOUND

14

Facilitate community development

The aim and impact of the design of space and
shared activities enabled by space are not just
about age, but rather "“it's actually bringing

the community together as well” (F13). For
example, F13 continued, “seniors and juniors
come together to write a play, they put on a
play, and they share this with the families and
with the community.”

The design of environment and opportunities
for shared activities could be considered on a
community level, which includes culture and
infrastructure such as commerce, government,
and education. F12 shared an example from her
context in which the location of schoolchildren
and people in a care home were connected in
addition to commercial shopping areas.

Stakeholder engagement was deemed
important not only for making structural design
changes on a community level, but also to
enable the co-creation of solutions to adapt
spaces in contexts where “custom built” (M6)
environments are not feasible. Participants
indicated they were inspired by the potential
for age-friendly design to make an impact on a
community level yet identified challenges

to implementation.

Feeling and emotion as starting points for
physical design

Sensory and emotional needs should be
considered as starting points for design. These
focusses can connect people and contribute to
well-being for all ages.

We started our discussion talking about the
design of spaces with the senses in mind and
how we all share smell, and taste, and touch,
and things like the feel of the wind and
different things. (F15)

Design guided by sensory experience needs to
be inclusive of peoples’ varying ability to use
their senses, particularly due to age and

disability. One participant (Mé) raised the
importance of considering acoustics in a place
to ensure connection is possible through
speaking and listening. Design that facilitates
relationship-building was deemed particularly
vital for meeting emotional needs.

We talked a little bit about companionship
and love and those kinds of more emotional
aspects, how do we design those into
environments? (F14)

It was acknowledged that it can be difficult to
describe emotional experiences of a place, and
thus challenging to apply to design. Yet, there
was agreement that emotional experiences

are important to consider, such as a sense of
belonging: “If we think we belong there, we're
more likely to use it, we're more likely to enjoy
it.” (F14)

Meeting sensory and emotional needs through
design could also be achieved through
opportunities created to connect people of all
ages with the outside environment. This was
deemed particularly important given the increased
use of technology to facilitate connection,
especially given the circumstances of COVID-19.

Participants strongly emphasised the
importance of the emotional and sensorial
experience of a place, particularly to facilitate
a sense of shared intergenerational humanity.

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

Flexibility for intergenerational use and
charge in circumstances

Universal design that enables people of varying
ages and abilities to use the same space was
discussed. F2 shared an example of a swing that
was adaptable for use with a wheelchair. The
capacity for one place to be enjoyed differently
maximises its utility and facilitates shared
enjoyment among users.

We also talked about physical exercise,
designing flexibility into our environment
so that we can all enjoy the same space but
differently. So, the example there was we
could design playgrounds for older people
and younger people together. (F14)

So, a big thing came up in our discussion
about spaces being changeable and having
multiple uses as well. (M6)

The potential to use the same space is unifying
for people of different ages and smart for
keeping spaces relevant to people as their
circumstances change.

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 1

Change narratives about younger
and older people

Dispelling negative stereotypes about younger
and older people was deemed important for
designing an age-friendly environment. Design
should consider the multiple determinants of
health and embed features for people of all
ages and abilities without assuming younger
people are well and older people are frail.

We don’t want the young people only to
know older adults as those who are frail.
We also need to find ways to make sure we
bring the well older adults who live in your
community, and how can we bring them
together. (F4)

...that whole shift in a young child’s
perspective of a senior...that is something
that we are very, very, intentional [and worth]
pursuing. (M6)

Positivity about young people and ageing helps
to create conditions for people of all ages to
enjoy their environment.

-

Wasmsal T

g

N
Trssmt

Desi with senses in
gnsmc&s ml

8 ot unurstis University HERIOT
\!“ . of Dundee ot

AGE FRIENDLY LIVING ECOSYSTEM

J AFLE

ny

Figure 1. The thematic illustrations from VCC 1. Key themes from VCC 1 were captured in
illustrative form by a graphic facilitator for Figure 1.




WHAT WE FOUND

Virtual Co-Creation Camp 2

VCC 2 focussed on developing first steps towards co-
creating an intergenerational Age-friendly Living Ecosystem

AIM

OBJECTIVES

QUESTION

PARTICIPANTS

ACTIVITIES

FOLLOW-UP
ACTIVITIES

EXPECTED
OUTCOMES
/ OUTPUTS

To map out the first steps towards co-creating an intergenerational
age-friendly living ecosystem.

® Establish shared interest and goals for a potential longitudinal CBPR project.
® Determine understandings for co-creating research questions, aims,
and objectives.

What first steps do we need to take towards co-creating an intergenerational
age-friendly living ecosystem?

Members of Intergenerational National Network (inclusion of project team);
national and international partners; older, middle aged, and young people.

® Summary and reflections on VCC 1 and review of submitted visioning
images and videos - 30 minutes.

® Intergenerational Places Case Study 2 - The case of intergenerational
place-making in Dumfries, Scotland (Jennifer Challinor, Crichton Trust) -
15 minutes.

®  Smaller virtual camp group discussion to brainstorm research goals,
questions, aims and objectives - 30 minutes.
Coffee break - 15 minutes.
Spotlight of older people’s perspective on intergenerational places -
30 minutes.

® Full group sharing and consensus on research questions, aims and
objectives - 30 minutes.

® Full group discussion and next steps - 15 minutes.

® Post VCC 2 at home visioning exercise - taking digital images and/or
creating video summaries reflecting on VCC 2 take home messages.
Online VCC 2 survey circulated to capture feedback from broader audience.
Intergenerational National Network follow-up meeting to discuss video
development progress and research plan; discussions were audio
recorded, and data used to assess and analyse implementation process
under COVID-19 working conditions.

Established set of project goals.

Established research questions, aim, and objectives for project proposal.
Poster produced by graphic artist illustrating key VCC 2 themes.

Take away messages and reflections for VCC 3.

Table 2. The aim, objectives, questions, participants, activities, and outcomes of outputs of VCC 2

16 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

VCC 2 Findings

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 2

Connecting and learning

Cross culture, global intergenerational ideas.
The diversity among people of all ages within
the same countries and cities was recognised,
which can mean a “different lifestyle” (F15),
and various needs and interests in terms of aims
and priorities for designing an age-friendly living
environment. Yet, participants identified the
value of looking at similarities across contexts
to address a shared challenge. For example,
F3 asked, “What are some of the things that
we've learned that are not a challenge but the
commonalities we have across our cultures and
across our generations?”

An example shared from Copenhagen, Denmark,
in which seniors and students lived in housing
environments with shared spaces like kitchens,
illustrated the potential for intergenerational
contact without completely changing the
environment or community. This could be a
helpful solution in a variety of contexts: “I think
that you can build — maybe not a whole city but
some of the same aspects within the city that you
live in” (F9). The result of this can be that “you
are still connected to your community and to the
city that you're living in” (F9).

The interesting projects, and important
questions related to the best way to gain and
apply learning from these achievements.

How can we find out what is happening in
other parts of the world, what are the best
practices, what are some of the challenges
that have been experienced as people are
trying new ideas and new methods? (F3)

The potential learning from across cultures
could be focussed through exploration of the
shared barriers and facilitators to designing an
age-friendly environment.

Embed through design: The importance

of creating opportunities for learning and
connecting through environmental design was
emphasised, particularly to mitigate barriers to
intergenerational contact and shared experiences.

Overcoming barriers between generations
and using lots of shared experiences and
thinking about activities and places where
different generations can come into contact
and meet and share skills from each other and
learn from each other. (F6)

Sharing experiences through activities was
deemed important for shifting the norms around
intergenerational contact. As F2 suggested, "I
think unless we have some shared activities,
then we'll default to the current structures.”
Digital skills sharing was raised as a particularly
effective potential bridge to facilitate the goal
of “intergenerational inclusion” (F7), especially
given the ongoing consequences COVID-19.

F11 shared an observation from the Maori
culture in New Zealand in which organic
opportunities for intergenerational working
existed in the natural environment. This was
compared to a perception of greater effort
required to create and organise activities in
the Scottish context. Participants would like to
explore how to design spaces conducive for
sharing experiences, especially exchanging
knowledge and skills that can promote
inclusion. Further, they were interested in how
to design outdoor spaces to facilitate organic
opportunities to connect.

Culture and relationships

Create familiarity and safety: Priorities in terms
of culture and relationships strongly aligned
with the theme of creating familiarity and safety,
which was primarily discussed in a physical and




WHAT WE FOUND

literal sense. The use of the natural environment
and family systems was particularly highlighted.
These were seen to allow for exploration

of indoor and outdoor design ideas that
facilitate opportunities for intergenerational
relationships to develop. F11, from the

Scottish context, spoke about the potential

to explore intergenerational ideas for an age-
friendly environment within families. F11 said,
“Classically, people see intergenerational
practice as not being family-based but | don't
see how you can ignore that because it is your
intrinsic intergenerational relationship, isn't it?”

Participants recognised that the feasibility of
designing spaces to enhance intergenerational
relationships within families could differ across
national and cultural contexts. For example, F12
shared this observation: “| think intergeneration
in China, in the families, is quite easy because
older adults take a big responsibility for their

children and also their grandchildren.”

Exploring the differences in relationships between
grandparents and grandchildren across cultures
was seen to be a potential means for identifying
opportunities to design living spaces that encourage
connection between family members of different
ages. While the family system was deemed a
valuable route for exploration, the limited contact
between generations for those who do not have
connection to extended family was acknowledged.

There are many younger people who do
not have grandparents and there are many
grandparents who do not have younger
people. So...we also need to think about
those who do not have connections to

younger generations. (F3)

The need for familiarity and safety in an age-
friendly environment was discussed in a physical
and literal sense as well as an emotional

one. The existence of “physical barriers” to
intergenerational relationship-building was
identified, particularly to ensure physical safety
without “increasing much more falling” (F12).
Participants felt older and younger people want
a sense of familiarity to be able to feel safe to
build relationships, as suggested by F7 who
asked: “"How do we create a safe environment
across the generations? Again, that could be

a physical built environment and it can be that
kind of emotional environment as well that
we're talking about.”

The emotional sense of safety and familiarity
was discussed in a gendered way as sheds and
gardens were identified as particularly welcoming
for men, and “a good place to encourage them
to transition into different spaces and utilise and
socialise more than anything else” (F5).

Participants felt they would like to know what
makes indoor and outdoor living environments
— whether shared by families, neighbours, or
strangers — physically and emotionally safe for
people of all ages to use.

Facilitate community development: The
priorities related to community development
focussed on addressing isolation and linking
people to connection through relationships
with people as well as community assets such
as service organisations and facilities: We also
talked about actual places and where services
are and where people are living and town
centres and suburbia, and rural living and how
to connect people together to the services (F6).

There was a sense that places themselves
mattered as well as the spaces between

them. An example shared by F1 regarding
observations focussed on shed use in Denmark
spoke to the importance of shared places that
bring people out of their own environments

to connect with others: “I think that there is

18 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

something about how we use our spaces that
are ours but there is something about how we
use those spaces between buildings and the
spaces in between.”

Participants identified that a community-level
approach to designing an age-friendly environment
should be assets-based. F1 highlighted:

I think we need to have a bottom-up approach
to understanding what is the existing assets
of a place and that could help us inform, like,
what do we need in this place and where is
the best place to locate things? (F1)

The engagement of stakeholders was discussed
as useful for achieving representativeness in the
process of facilitating community development.

We always do a stakeholder mapping at the
start of every project and set up a steering
group as well and have regular meetings for
them throughout the year, just to make sure
that we’ve got a representative of all different
groups within the community. (F4)

There was a sense that infrastructure needs

to support people getting to places but also
to each other. Questions about what places
matters to people and what is needed to
connect people to these places, and each
other, requires assessment of what spaces and
connections to them are already in place.

Change narratives about younger and
older people

Participants sought to transform age-related
stereotypes, which were identified as barriers
to intergenerational connection and co-creation
of an age-friendly environment. Understanding
conditions for creating “shared understanding,”
as noted by (F6), was deemed important to shift
attitudes older people hold about themselves
and younger people, and vice versa.

Effectively engaging people of all ages in the
process of designing age-friendly environments
was seen as a priority and a challenge across

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 2

cultural contexts. F15, speaking about the Chinese
context, raised the need to ensure questions are
asked in a way that is accessible and generates
responses beyond “everything is okay” from older
people, and is inclusive of younger children as well.

Understanding perceptions held by older

and younger people about each other and
themselves would help to inform the design
of an age-friendly environment. F1 shared,

for example, “young people want to feel
respected and feel that they're not going to
get shouted at for being young people, for
being louder or whatever.” Questions should
focus on how to respect the independence of
individuals, older and younger, while building
an environment based on increasing connection
and opportunities for relationships to develop.

People and place

Embed through community investment: A new
theme emerged that combined and focussed
two previously identified themes: facilitate
community development and embed through
design. The participants prioritised an aim to
sustain age-friendly environments through
community development as well as investment.
For example, F6 spoke about “commitment

to intergenerational spaces and this way of
working together intergenerationally so that
we're not always chasing funding, so we have a
commitment to this being the norm really.”

Key questions to ask related to how to embed
age-friendliness into the design of spaces as
well as the infrastructures that fund building




WHAT WE FOUND

projects. This level of embedding age-
friendliness helps this concept not only to be
sustained but also to become normalised

How do we make it so that this becomes
part of what communities do rather than just
something that when the money is there, we
can support? (F1)

We don’t want intergenerational communities
to be another theme. We'd like it to have, as
you say, this longevity, there is something that
encompasses everything, that works for many
people together in a way that is fair. (F7)
There was a sense that investing in design and
adapting of spaces that are age-friendly does
not necessarily mean spending more money.
The focus should be on how to build and adapt
spaces that are useful to people of all ages

that could also be cost-effective compared to
"acquiring land and building from new.” (F2)

How to ensure the “longevity,” as (F6)
commented, of intergenerational spaces, and
activities enabled by spaces, was identified as a
key question. The imperative to gain community-
level investment also related to concerns about
the environment, and the potential ecological
benefit of investing in age-friendly living spaces.

How to identify and support people who could
champion the development of intergenerational
spaces was also seen as a need for achieving
sustainable age-friendly living environments. The
best approach for gaining and using financial and
human resources to grow and sustain the vision of
multigenerational spaces was deemed a priority.

Flexibility for intergenerational use and
change in circumstances

An age-friendly environment could be designed
with features like furniture and equipment
suitable for multigenerational use across the
lifespan. For example, F9 said, “chairs can be a
little bit bigger so that young children can come
onto, to sit together and things like that.”

An example shared from Scotland by (F2) identified

“the actual interior space was moveable,” which
allowed it to be useful for changes in circumstances
over time. Participants felt that universal design
innovations could enable people to maintain
independence and connect with each other as well.
As F1 offered, "I think for both sides actually, no
matter what age you are there are times when we
want to be connected and there are times when
we are quite enjoying isolation.”

Multigenerational environments that aim to bring
people together must also respect peoples’ need
for independence, and participants would like
to know how to achieve this balance. Applying
universal design principles also helps to avoid
‘othering’ older people through provision of
segregated housing. As F3 from Canada said,
“I would love to see communities that have a
mixture but not housing just for older adults or
activities just for younger people.”

COVID-19 is perceived as influencing
considerations for physical design of spaces. F1
added, “It's changing how people are thinking
about where they live and what they desire in

a home.” Interest in multigenerational living,
particularly within families, might be increasing due
to COVID-19 and exploration is warranted of what
opportunities exist to meet this interest. Universal
design of environments could enhance feasibility of
multigenerational living and attract potential users.

Feelings and emotions as a starting point for
physical design

While feelings and emotions are a starting point
for physical design (see Thematic Findings:
Virtual Co-creation Camp 1), they were not
prominently discussed in VCC 2.

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 2

— octuall

‘“ ¥
e

Built @

envivonment

University HERIOT
of Dundee i WA

Figure 2. The thematic illustrations from VCC 2. Key themes from VCC 2 were captured in
illustrative form by a graphic facilitator for Figure 2.




WHAT WE FOUND

Virtual Co-Creation Camp 3

VCC 3 focussed on researching intergenerational
Age-friendly Living Ecosystems

e ™\
To refine and confirm project aims, objectives and research questions towards
AIM . ; . .
the development of an intergenerational age-friendly living ecosystem.
OBJECTIVES ® Determine work package activity structure (including number of work
packages and themes) to address research questions, aim and objectives.
QUESTION Having gained knowledge from VCC 1 and VCC 2, what knowledge do we need

now to progress understandings of intergenerational age-friendly ecosystems?
PARTICIPANTS Key project team members as part of the Intergenerational National Network.

® Summary and reflections on VCC 2 and review of submitted visioning
images and videos - 30 minutes.

® Interactive co-creation of project aims objectives and research questions
towards AFLE - 45 minutes.

ACTIVITIES * Coffee break - 15 minutes.

® ‘ldeas’ working group session in 2 groups to brainstorm on possible
project impact - 30 minutes.
Interpretation of outcomes under pre- and post-COVID-19 - 15 minutes.
Full group discussion and next steps - 5 minutes.

® Post VCC 3 at home visioning exercise - taking digital images and/or
creating video summaries reflecting on VCC 3 take home messages.
Online VCC 3 survey circulated to capture feedback from broader audience.

e Intergenerational National Network follow-up meeting to discuss video
ACTIVITIES development progress and research plan; discussions were audio
recorded, and data used to assess and analyse implementation process
under COVID-19 working conditions.
® Established aims, objectives, and research questions and general work
EXPECTED package activity structure (including number and naming of work
OUTCOMES packages and themes)

/ OUTPUTS ® Poster produced by graphic artist illustrating key VCC 3 themes.
* Take away messages and reflections for VCC 4.

\_ J

Table 3. The aim, objectives, questions, participants, activities, and outcomes of outputs of VCC 3

22 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

VCC 3 Findings

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 3

Six objectives for an upscaled longitudinal project for developing an intergenerational AFLE

were identified.
Create roadmap

The project should aim to create not only a
conceptualisation of age-friendly place-making
but “something a little bit more concrete...a
roadmap for people” (F3). This was deemed
important given the circumstances of COVID-19
as well as diverse contexts in which age-friendly
place-making could occur. The creation of a
road map could allow for people “to find out
for themselves, what would be good” (F4) in
translating the conceptualisation to a reality in
the context of ongoing changes in how semi-
public and public spaces are being used and the
diversity of potential implementation contexts.

Innovate the use of outdoor space

The project should aim to use outdoor spaces
in an innovative manner particularly given the
circumstances of COVID-19 and the perceived
benefits of outdoor place-making. This should
be considered across urban and rural settings.

COVID-19 has necessitated a change in the use of
semi-public and public spaces as well as urgency
to use outdoor spaces optimally. F2 summarised,
“COVID-19 had made a difference to how we
were relating to each other and how we were
relating to, specifically, outdoor space as well.”
The opportunity to learn from existing projects
that have been using outdoor spaces successfully
to nurture people was also raised. F5 explained,
“There is already so much knowledge and
experience in the childcare sector” as outdoor
nurseries for young children in Scotland have
been making use of outdoor spaces year-round.

The potential to learn and innovate around
the multigenerational use of outdoor spaces

optimally was deemed particularly salient

given the climate in Scotland: "I think that is
quite a good theme to look at, the outdoor
environments and our climate, especially in
Scotland” (F1). The learning from creative uses
of outdoor spaces in the height of COVID-19
could inform ideas for how to further facilitate
intergenerational interaction and relationship-
building through outdoor structures and spaces.

Focus on universal benefits of
multigenerational use of spaces

Multigenerational spaces could benefit people
not only as their age changes but also as the
contexts in which they live change, which is
relevant to people of all ages. As M1 explained,
the project should consider “opportunities for
people as they age, but also in response to
changing environments.”

The focus on this dynamism emphasises that the
project would be relevant to people not only as
they age but also as they adapt to changes in their
circumstances. Further, F3 noted that the project’s
aims could “apply to younger people too,” and the
relevance of this project to younger people should
be acknowledged. The project should emphasise
the universal benefits of multigenerational use
of spaces over time rather than focus on ageing.

Produce road map that can be used across
cultural contexts

The findings from this project should be
translatable such that a road map could be
relevant across various contexts. The knowledge
gained from this project could be widely useful
yet acknowledgement of the differences in
potential mobilisations of the road map is




WHAT WE FOUND

important: “You translate from one language

to another, you can't do it directly,” as F4
explained. M2 added that he liked the “wording
of culture” in the objectives to highlight the
diversity of project participants and partners. The
diversity of involvement could be emphasised to
acknowledge the breadth of the investigation as
well as the relevance of the findings.

Use terms that encompasses people of all
ages (multigenerational)

The language used in the objectives should
acknowledge the involvement of people of all
ages rather than focus on older and

younger people. F3 shared:

When we’ve spoken to people about who it is
in their community, they want to know it’s not
defined just by being a teenager or being over
the age of seventy; it's connecting with young
mothers, it's connecting in the middle as well. (F3)

The importance of using language that
acknowledges the inclusion of people of varying
ages was typified by the notion of accessibility,
as F4 noted, "anyone can be in a wheelchair.” Fé
shared a personal example related to inaccessibility
of spaces to babies and their caregivers: “as | am
trying to take a baby out in the pram, and things
and as I'm trying to access spaces, many of these
spaces are not really accessible to us as well. So,
that is how it can be something that is much more
across all the age groups.”

While there might be specific considerations for
certain age cohorts, it was agreed that taking a
“multigenerational approach” (F3) is important.

Include intersectionality and inequality

In addition to including varying ages in the
objectives rather than signpost specific age
groups, the notions of intersectionality and
inequality were raised. For example, accessibility
of spaces not only relates to physical concerns
but also resources like information, money, and
transportation. F2 summarised:

We know that age doesn’t cover all of the
different aspects of a person when they are
trying to use, to access, to develop meaning
with space. And so, | think, disability, we’ve
talked about gender, and we’ve talked about
age. So, maybe there needs to be some kind
of recognition of intersectionality. (F2)

F3 noted that “sensory stuff is really important
in terms of accessibility” and thus consideration
of varying sensory needs could be crucial for
promoting inclusivity. For example, F3 specified
that noise level might need to be a priority for
engaging people affected by dementia and
autism. While the scope of the project needs

to be focussed and attainable, a range of
perspectives must be considered, particularly in
looking at multilevel constraints.

Alongside key objectives, VCC 3 discussions
also established key area to explore for an
upscaled longitudinal project for developing an
intergenerational AFLE.

Interconnectedness

There was a sense that, with Scotland at the
centre of the project, there is a need to facilitate
engagement of partners and stakeholders to
age friendly, intergenerational design not only
in terms of their expertise but also in terms of
their own connections and spheres of influence.
Reflective learning between partners to share
expertise and to innovate was seen as critical

to success. As F2 suggested, rather than each

24 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

partner providing their expertise, all partners
need to discuss and debate how expertise
combines in new and innovative ways: "l do
think we do need to be able to represent the
interconnectedness of the whole system...each
partner works in specifically their area of interest
and expertise and that we learn from that as a
whole partnership.” Further, as M2 highlighted, "It
would be interesting to have a little overview of
this is how Scotland is for said area.”

Connecting partners to each other could allow
for learning to be exchanged more widely

and Scotland’s status in the different areas of
expertise was highlighted.

Understanding of involvement at
different levels

The mention of engaging with stakeholders
led to a discussion of how the project team
could get people involved. It was agreed that
understanding “what makes people wish to
be involved of any age” (F4), is important for

CO-CREATING TRANSNATIONAL
OPPORTL "OR
INTERGENER: .PLACE-

—

N
N (\.\sh:\.‘t
l\_ olodw

s -
[L" H‘m‘s../ b

S L..‘_,\._J—,,_._._

HERIOT
BWAT'T

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 3

maximising the benefits of this project in regard
to community development. The proposed
socio-ecological model benefits from a
community participatory approach. It facilitates
understanding from the individual to societal
level and enables conceptualisation of the
processes that connect people to each other
and their contexts. F2 explained the potential
for the socioecological approach:

To understand intergenerational ecosystems
from the perspective of—what is the person, the
individual trying to get out of it and what does
it mean for them? Right through to what does
this mean on a societal level and what kind of
policies and practices do we need to be working
on to make sure this happens generally, rather
than just for specific initiatives. (F2)

Understanding the motivations for involvement
from the individual to the societal level would
help ensure the conceptualised road map is
representative of diverse stakeholders and
developed sustainably for communities.

Figure 3. The thematic illustrations from VCC 3. Key themes from VCC 3 were captured in
illustrative form by a graphic facilitator for Figure 3.




WHAT WE FOUND

Virtual Co-Creation Camp 4

VCC 4 focussed on developing an intergenerational
Age-friendly Living Ecosystem

-~

To build our knowledge of how to co-develop an intergenerational

AL and age-friendly living ecosystem.
OBJECTIVES L Determ.lne.prOJect activities to address the research questions, aim,
and objectives.
QUESTION What does co-development look like when applied to intergenerational

age-friendly ecosystems?

Members of Intergenerational National Network (inclusion of project team);

PARTICIPANT . . . .
< 3 national and international partners; older, middle aged, and young people.

Summary and reflections on VCC 3 - 15 minutes.
® Overview of key findings, aims, objectives, research questions,
and approach - 15 minutes.
® The case of building intergenerational spaces and places in Canada -
ACTIVITIES (Olive Bryanton, AGE-WELL NCE) - 30 minutes.
® Coffee break - 15 minutes.
® Full group discussion on activities to develop a community of practice,
capture different voices, and share what we have learned - 45 minutes.
® Full group discussion and next steps - 15 minutes.

Online VCC 4 survey circulated to capture feedback from broader audience.

Intergenerational National Network follow-up meeting to discuss video

development progress and research plan; discussions were audio

ACTIVITIES recorded, and data used to assess and analyse implementation process
under COVID-19 working conditions.

FOLLOW-UP

® Established general work package activity structure (including number
EXPECTED Bf :vofrk packages anld t?emes).
ata for process evaluation.
eIl 5 Poster produced by graphic artist illustrating key VCC 4 themes.
/ OUTPUTS Digital material for VCC 4 video.
Take away messages and reflections for VCC 4.

Table 4. The aim, objectives, questions, participants, activities, and outcomes of outputs of VCC 4

26 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

VCC 4 Findings

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 4

Role of technology

Technology was identified as playing a potential
role in developing a community of practice,
capturing diverse voices and disseminating
knowledge. In particular, the circumstances

of COVID-19 require considerations of video-
conferencing and design technology, and

its potential for initiating and maintaining
relationships was highlighted.

As F4 noted, technology should be seen as the
facilitator of activity and not the main outcome:
“We talked a bit about hackathons... and not
just about coming up with technology-based
solutions but about them being the beginnings
of a relationship that would grow from there.”
Even so, caution was raised in relation to relying
too heavily on technology given barriers to
digital access and culturally based negative
perceptions of technology: “In some cultures,
technology is seen as a threat by older people,
so we need to be wary of that and not just go
down that technological route” (F4).

Nevertheless, the need for technology alongside
traditional methods of engagement was identified
as important for reaching diverse participants: “we
include everybody, and it doesn’t always have to
be the technological side of things” (F7). Careful
consideration of the intended and unintended
consequences of technology are suggested, as
technology was viewed as creating opportunities
but also for their potential to impose barriers.

Highlight the heterogeneity of older people

Recognition of the heterogeneity of older people
was identified as the key to effective engagement
and particularly the transformation of negative
to positive stereotypes and to challenge
ageism: "l think we really do need to big up our
older people who are thriving” (M2). To help to
counter ageism, it was emphasised that:

| think we are contributing to ageism when
we don‘t show the other side as well. | know
there is a lot of focus on health issues so,
you’re always looking at older adults as
people who are incompetent, or they need
support — they need somebody to help. So,
we need to show the world that there are
older adults who are very involved in their
communities and working very hard so, we
need to see them as well. (F2)

The involvement of multidisciplinary
stakeholders offered perspective on the positive
impact of recognising the heterogeneity of
older people. Specifically, a student furniture
designer explained:

Sometimes we will ignore their age because we
think their physical condition is more important
because if they can live by themselves or they
need to use a wheelchair or they need others’
help...that will make a big change about what
kind of furniture they will use. (F9)

Assumptions made about individuals” experiences
on the basis of older age limits opportunities

to engage effectively with older people. The
universality of ageism was seen as a threat to
involvement but also an opportunity to involve
diverse people because everyone is affected by
it. As F8 summarised, “What we're talking about
affects everybody.” The prevalence of internal
ageism was seen as a further threat and strategies
to reach diversity of older people were explored.

Highlighting intersections with age

The focus on diversifying engagement with

the project involved discussion of the different
backgrounds and experiences people have,
which were perceived as underrepresented in
the co-creation camps to date. The barriers to
participation in designing and living in age-
friendly communities on the basis of characteristics




WHAT WE FOUND

such as socioeconomic status, sexual orientation,
and race/ethnicity were discussed. Strategies to
effectively address this were discussed:

It is more than just opening the door, you've
got to help people through the door as
well...it's about going, “Well, this is what
we’re doing, and we would really like you to
come, and we'll help you get there.” (F3)

The diversity of national hubs represented by
the project provided an opportunity to address
participation barriers within those settings.

The kind of context is everything though and
so some of those hubs — the hub in India —
the experience of being an LGBTI person in
India is very different to being someone who
identifies in that way in Scotland or in Canada
or wherever else. And so, | think there is
something about encouraging everyone to
engage through those networks. (F3)

There was a sense that diversifying involvement
of people designing and experiencing age-
friendly communities required local networks of
champions who have knowledge and skills to
“help people through the door” (F3).

In addition to identifying the value of
developing a strategy as to how to increase the
diversity of creators and community members of
age-friendly living environments, the importance
of reaching people who might benefit most
from engagement was acknowledged. As M3
summarised, “The people who are already quite
well connected, are already doing okay.”

This notion of connecting people on the basis of
characteristics other than age was also a strategy
identified for promoting inclusion in designing
and participating in age-friendly environments:

Thinking about pensioner’s associations, youth
groups, housing associations —schools, and
having clubs in schools where it's not just
connections and there are lots of other things
going on there; that's where life happens. (F4)

Not just being disseminated from one age group
or one particular person in society but actually
being shared to and by the whole community
together and lots of ideas about buddy walks
and YouTube videos, those kinds of things. (F1)

As with highlighting the heterogeneity of
older people, highlighting the intersections of
characteristics such as race/ethnicity, sexual
orientation, and socioeconomic status with
age was viewed as an opportunity to enhance
engagement given the universality of this
project. The importance of inclusion for the
project’s benefit as well as for those with most
to gain from engagement was also recognised.

Role of relationships

In exploring the importance of going “beyond
the notion that just organisations that represent
older people or represent younger people” (F5)
could be included in this project, the crucial role
of relationships was identified. As F8 explained,
“it is about developing those relationships and
it is those long-term relationships.”

Some means to develop long-term relationships
to facilitate communities of practice, inclusion of
diverse experiences, and disseminate learning
included the potential for “intergenerational
champions” with a “foothold in the community”
(F5). The development of peer support
particularly among older people was also seen
as a potential strategy for engagement.

Role of place

In addition to relationships, the role of place in
relation to facilitating engagement in the community
was highlighted. Specifically, there is the potential
of identifying community places “as a base” so
that there is continuity when “people move on”
(F4). Further, the involvement of places that already
exist could provide infrastructure for “outreaching”
such as “going out there” and joining a group and
“talking about” (F3) the project. Schools of higher
education were recognised as an example of
intergenerational space, and F5 posed the question:

28 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

“Can we build on what they’re doing to take
forward thisidea of intergenerational to be part of
communities of practice?”

Storytelling

The potential for storytelling to build trust among
people from diverse backgrounds and reach
various people was recognised. As F8 explained:

I think storytelling is one of the most powerful
ways of doing a lot of things, it gives people
a voice, it brings people together. It brings
people together across generations, it creates
a common understanding. | think storytelling is
hugely powerful. (F8)

Storytelling was identified as a common
opportunity across cultures for hearing and
sharing diverse intergenerational experiences.

I think there is something in that whole oral
history. And that will be across the world,
there will be stories in China, I'm sure, there
will be stories in Canada — unique bits of
history. If we don’t capture them, we are
going to lose them for sure. (M2)

F2 asked, “If we want to hear a story from all
generations, what is the story we need to hear?”
The method of storytelling as a means to develop
community of practice, involve people, and
disseminate learning was enthusiastically discussed.
Storytelling could occur in diverse settings
comfortable for a variety of people, including a

Figure 4. See Figure 4 on page 33.

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 4

community place, a drop—in session, or a camp.
Time considerations

Consideration of the time required to comprehend
the project and commit to involvement was
discussed. M2 noted that explanation of the project
can be lengthy, and a quick summary of points
would be beneficial to maximise engagement: “If
you need to tell someone in a quick period of time,
what are the key bits they need to know, to really
grasp what we're trying to do” (M2).

Further, there was a sense that once involved,
time considerations exist that affect participation.
Online and intensive days might engage more
people, and allow for a variety of people to
engage, such as those working in the third
sector. F3 offered, “these are quite time-intensive
meetings” and reflected on the potential benefit
of a camp or institute. F3 suggested that the
value and accessibility of engagement could be
conveyed by a message such as, “Well, actually,
we just need you for three days or a week and
then you'll be part of something, you'll gain skills
and understanding that will improve your job.”

M2 agreed: “Three days is nice because, with
other people’s workload, you can say, it's three
days, it's intense — but at the end of that —
that's it, done.” Streamlining an explanation

for the project and offering a variety of ways

to be involved such as online, drop-in session,
camp or institute, could diversify participation of
individuals and organisations.




WHAT WE FOUND

Virtual Co-Creation Camp 5

VCC 5 focussed on exploring opportunities for
intergenerational policy and practice

AIM

OBJECTIVES

QUESTIONS

PARTICIPANTS

ACTIVITIES

FOLLOW-UP
ACTIVITIES

EXPECTED
OUTCOMES
/ OUTPUTS

To explore opportunities for the development of intergenerational
age-friendly policy and practice.

® Determine national and international practice and policy implications for an
age-friendly and intergenerational living ecosystem.

Who should be around the table when developing intergenerational
age-friendly policy and practice? How can policymakers and practitioners
be persuaded to develop policy and practice in line with principles of
intergenerational age-friendly ecosystems?

Members of Intergenerational National Network (inclusion of project team);
national and international partners; older, middle aged, and young people.

e Summary and reflections on VCC 4 - 30 minute

The case of progressing intergenerational planning policies in Scotland
(Petra Biberbach, Planning Aid Scotland) - 15 minutes.

Full group discussion - 30 minutes.

Policy Road Map: Policy into practice discussion - 45 minutes.

Coffee break - 15 minutes.

Full group discussion and next steps - 15 minutes.

Online VCC 5 survey circulated to capture feedback from broader audience.

Intergenerational National Network follow-up meeting to discuss video
development progress and research plan; discussions were audio
recorded, and data used to assess and analyse implementation process
under COVID-19 working conditions.

¢ List of potential policy and practice implications that can be integrated
into the proposal and developed for dissemination.
Poster produced by graphic artist illustrating key VCC 5 themes.
Policy road map.
Take away messages and reflections for VCC 5.

/

Table 5. The aim, objectives, questions, participants, activities, and outcomes of outputs of VCC 5

30 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

VCC 5 Findings

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 5

Ground up, community-led initiatives

The importance of planning policy and practice
from a ground up perspective at the community
level was deemed essential: “It is really, really
vital if we get the right kind of places that
people want; not what architects want or
planners want or transport engineers want, but
what people want and need,” said F1.

It was suggested that people of varied ages

can have common wants and needs (e.g.,
walking paths) and there was an emphasis on
the importance of accessing and of having the
appropriate mechanisms for accessing the voices
of all ages to inform community-led policies and
practices for age-friendly environments.

How we get those different voices to be heard
to create those better environments. Whether
they be urban environments, rural environments,
whether the physical spaces, the interior spaces
— how do we capture those intergenerational
needs from these different voices and how can
we actually apply that to a policy to make a
change to improve these spaces and places, to
make them more accessible. (F10)

The concept of universal accessibility was seen as
key for exploring and meeting needs of diverse
multigenerational people within communities.
Organising communities around key concepts
such as universal accessibility was deemed a
strategy for planning policy and practice.

Awareness-raising and mainstreaming

A potential focus for engaging community
members in policy and practice discussion was
to undertake awareness raising about the topic.
As M3 summarised, what might be needed is a
“bigger awareness-raising project, to just make
sure everyone is aware of what the benefit of

intergenerational work is and are.” M2 noted
the power of examples to narrate the benefits
and help explain: “it's using examples, having
examples ready that really communicate so
much more than words can do.”

This awareness-raising strategy aligns with the
goal identified to mainstream age-related issues
into policy and practice rather than, for example,
develop specific policies for older people.
Appropriate messaging about intergenerational
policy and practice could engage people who
do not realise the relevance of the topic to
them, in discussions as well as supporting policy
mainstreaming of age-related issues.

Actively having fun

Another strategy identified for engaging
community members on the topic of
intergenerational policy and practice was to
organise activities that are fun in order to get
people active and talking to each other. The
focus on concrete, purposeful and stimulating
joint or shared activity is important here.

If you get people together to do something,
they both want to do, and it’s fun, they
forget what people’s ages are, they don’t see
age, they just see people and they have fun
together. When you’re having fun together
you have conversations and conversations
are a way of talking about stuff. So, if we
want people to talk about stuff you can

feed something into that conversation. So,
rather than say, “l want you to talk about this
policy” you say, “Well, while you guys are
talking what do you think about that?” (F2)

A fun gathering for facilitating community
engagement could also help to bring people
together who would not otherwise easily
connect and potentially address the “overriding




WHAT WE FOUND

issue of ageism” (M2); recognising that being
active and having fun is equally important for
young and old. M2 continued, "It is a matter
of building the environment to actually come
together. It probably takes a little bit of that
unofficial, pre-getting together to become
comfortable with each other — to realise that
we each have a contribution to make.”

Planning environments for sociality through
processes of joint activity and having fun aligns
with the overall aims of intergenerational policy
and practice which are designed to emphasise
well-being and the senses. The notion of an
environment that incentivises people to come
together and want to work together was deemed
important for evolving intergenerational norms
and encouraging diverse participation.

Confidence in relationships and process

Trusting relationships among communities

and professionals involved in the planning

of intergenerational policy and practice was
reported as needed for encouraging participation
and sharing ideas among diverse community
members. However, it was acknowledged that
developing trust, confidence in working together,
and strong effective working relationships takes
time and focussed effort: “including all voices

is a long time, it takes time and effort to build

Figure 5. See Figure 5 on page 33.

people’s confidence and skills” (F11).

Further, F11 stated that such trust and
confidence building is multi-directional and
should not just be centred on community
residents or lay people in general: “I think that
is all people’s confidence and skills and that
includes the professionals, the developers,
and the planners’ confidence and skills and
engaging communities and vice versa.”

There was a consensus that relationship-
building within communities and among those
involved in policy and practice development and
implementation takes time. Yet getting “to a point
where people actually are confident enough to
share ideas and feel that their voices are being
heard” is essential, as (F10) observed, and needs
to be based on notions of equality such that all
professional, academic and lay perspectives are
equally valued and can find their place in the
development and implementation process.

The process of community engagement needs
to be organised around equality and diversity,
as F3 said, it must “give people confidence
that you are talking to as wide a cross-section
of the community as possible.” The need for
cultivating confidence was deemed important
for developing relationships to ensure the
inclusion of diverse perspectives as well as
conveying the success of the inclusion.

32 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 5

AGE FRIEN 0 ECOSYSTEM

e o)
.e . ‘ .,' AFLE
Tecnology

o5 o threw

4 6—mm community Céfgg:; -j\“s‘gm culbures Q
g oo INTERGENERATIONA e
ﬂ.‘;ﬁm&l J 0s the WYW g Tmns{w.mahve

Hovsing Associotions ) / ﬁo?not?f o
ﬂ;u,:“‘:‘ ;ﬁhg: Whob exists 68? Ez”sﬁﬂp Ploy Pfomot® '
Eutmuu o ® n o veady o . ?)\ /@% feseach’

A o Ymc;\s
- Hubs in 200 HACKATHONS 9¢ @ at
Sehool s Life hnppw \ANO* just @ solvtion
iD'I‘; GF &j but & relabionship o ﬂﬂ!\o\l
different backgrounds

ACTIVITIES T2 DEVEL2P
fl (ONHUI‘IlTY °F PRﬂ(Tl(E

scottish universities Unlversaw
C‘ ln;‘h( institute @ of Dundee

Figure 4. The thematic illustrations from VCC 4. Key themes from VCC 4 were captured in
illustrative form by a graphic facilitator for Figure 4.

OVERVIEW OF KEY
FINDINGS. (i ka3 & AFLE

0 0

R L g L nltvre
I||I dﬂ‘_ﬂjn Pac—y (3 M Ill_ " \IELIIIA-\"‘. C/I“\ v | k‘\[
v.._i, - Qg0 Al oo W ot tp o) £ Globa
NBLE ReeRR by B Q7 MoQegene g l X @2 Leamiy
spQce How fC“] :

‘7”’1";:35""9 1’1_\' xﬁ / spate Cutvre 4 RELATIONSHIPS CONNECTION § [EARNING

SPACE AND PLACE [mprove
{HFCHrufmn of people

of all :139-1 1‘.': pwrmpa te

= .Wb ¢’
—> semi public

B
=

University
of Dundee

Figure 5. The thematic illustrations from VCC 5. Key themes from VCC 5 were captured in
illustrative form by a graphic facilitator for Figure 5.




WHAT WE FOUND

Virtual Co-Creation Camp 6

VCC 6 focussed on knowledge translation and pathways

towards impact

AIM

OBJECTIVES

QUESTIONS

PARTICIPANTS

ACTIVITIES

FOLLOW-UP
ACTIVITIES

EXPECTED
OUTCOMES
/ OUTPUTS

To develop ideas for effective knowledge translation and pathways
towards an intergenerational and age-friendly living ecosystem.

Establish communication mechanisms for wider dissemination of key
learning points.

Determine knowledge translation outputs (policy and practice) for
wider dissemination.

What opportunities are there for knowledge translation?
How do we measure impact?

Members of Intergenerational National Network (inclusion of project team);
national and international partners; older, middle aged, and young people.

Summary and reflections on VCC 5 - 30 minute

Overview of case studies - 15 minutes.

Breakout groups: Knowledge translation and impact - 30 minutes.
Coffee break - 15 minutes.

Full group discussion - 30 minutes.

Spotlight of youth perspectives on intergenerational communication for
shaping intergenerational spaces.

Full group discussion and next steps - 15 minutes.

Online VCC 6 survey circulated to capture feedback from broader audience.

Intergenerational National Network follow-up meeting to discuss video
development progress and research plan; discussions were audio
recorded, and data used to assess and analyse implementation process
under COVID-19 working conditions.

Plan for virtual time capsule.

Individual pledges for actions towards developing a living age-friendly
ecosystem.

Poster produced by graphic artist illustrating key VCC 6 themes.
Report and peer-reviewed publication.

Draft proposal for planned submission to the Economic and Social
Research Council (ESRC).

Table 6. The aim, objectives, questions, participants, activities, and outcomes of outputs of VCC 6

34 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

VCC 6 Findings

Value involvement in knowledge translation
and implementation

Involvement of local people of all ages in
intergenerational design and from a wide range
of sectors was deemed an essential consideration
for successful knowledge translation and
implementation. Such involvement should begin
at the start of a project.

Both local and national involvement was
identified as useful for helping to overcome
resistance to change in a community and
among potential funders. F5 shared the
example of an “implementation council”
comprised of community-based stakeholders
that formed as part of a policy developed for
older people. The involvement of individuals
impacted the governmental response to the
policy and led to action.

So, the new government saw it (the project) as
very important, and they brought it off the shelf
and have developed the implementation council
and the council is now overseeing that all the
recommendations are being taken care of. (F5)

The need to ensure all people involved at any
stage receive feedback was also highlighted as
important for implementation. F1 said, “quite
often people said, you know, we were invited
along, they seemed to listen then we don't
know what happens afterward,” which could
affect support for a project.

The potential for engagement facilitated by

the increased use of digital platforms due to

the COVID-19 pandemic was recognised as an
opportunity to broaden and diversify involvement:
“I've been able to participate in more community
projects because they're happening on Zoom

or on other platforms,” F2 said. This could be
another key to translation of ideas into real-

VIRTUAL CO-CREATION CAMP 6

world environments. Valuing and promoting the
involvement of a broad range of individuals and
sectors in the development of an idea could lead
to increased stake in bringing the idea to fruition.
Further, the more individuals and sectors involved
in any stage of the project, the more they could
potentially benefit from the project.

Understand community

The importance of understanding what is
happening in an environment in order to offer
informed input related to intergenerational
considerations was described. As F5 offered,

“| think we need to find out what is happening
and how can we support what they're doing?”
Further, understanding misconceptions about
intergenerational environments would allow for
those misconceptions to be effectively challenged.

What might different people’s misconceptions
be of intergenerational work? For example,
let’s have a look at what those are. And

one | thought was really important was to
consider people’s feelings because, even

if we’re working with professionals on
strategy, they’'re people the same as us and
everybody has got feelings and we should be
considering those as we work together. (F1)

The potential use of “middle people” (F2) to help
academic researchers understand the impact of
projects and then be able to inform policy was an
idea for facilitating effective evaluation. The notion
of understanding what could potentially go wrong
in implementation was also described as a good
consideration for its success.

As M1 reflected, “whatever way you try to do
something, you allow the eventuality of things
to go wrong, so that they can be resolved, and
things carried on.” Understanding a community
and a project’s implications in a community




WHAT WE FOUND

could support the implementation of ideas,
encourage engagement, help to identify
benefactors, and improve evaluation.

discussed. There was a sense that
communities do not necessarily know what
funding is available, and that narratives told
through methods such as graphic illustrations
and videos could increase awareness and

THE AFLE ROAD MAP

The AFLE Road Map

Invest in well-being Bringing together the findings from the six AFLE VCCs, an AFLE Road Map was developed
(see Figure 7 below). The road map identifies the following policy and planning directions towards
developing an intergenerational Age-Friendly Living Ecosystem, applicable across diverse

geographical locations and contexts.

promote engagement.
The notion of well-being was identified as

particularly important for increasing support for So, thinking about we can — or how that

36

implementation of intergenerational design ideas
and evaluation. F3 described the importance of
recognising the social determinants of health and
that “people’s well-being has a major impact on
economic sustainability.”

In relation to encouraging engagement in
intergenerational design ideas, F3 observed
“It's about seeing this as an investment, not a
cost.” F2 offered that post-occupancy surveys
that measure impact on well-being could be an
effective approach for evaluation. An emphasis
on well-being could attract interest and help to
demonstrate impact of a project.

Tell stories

The potential impact of telling stories to
generate interest and evaluate projects was

KNOWLEDGE TEANS[ATION
AND IMPACT .

kind of knowledge translation of good case
studies could be explored and shared more
publicly, to a kind of lower level, a more
understandable more translatable level to
average people in communities, not just
policymakers in suits. (F2)

While “hard evidence” (F3) was deemed
important, particularly for engaging
policymakers and developers, “it is about
those narratives, about the stories, about the
actual immediate impact on people’s lives”
that's key. Informal surveys and discussions
were other strategies put forward for getting
mixed evaluation information. Qualitative
evidence could help generate interest in various
stakeholders and provide valuable feedback
about projects that could inform further
developments as well as policies.

HERIO]
WAT']

Figure 6. The thematic illustrations from VCC 6. Key themes from VCC 6 were captured in
illustrative form by a graphic facilitator for Figure 6.

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

AGE FRIE NDLY LIving

|__'1~ l i l ORC

lnclude aII voloes in
community consultation
when planning

?ppon and trainfng for all ]
people when consulting to
build confidence for creating
inter generational places. /
Including key stakeholders &

'1 lancing design and
accessibility when creating
intergenerational

\places and spaces.

Facilitating conversation with people’
who live in the community on how to
create and maintain |ntergenerullonu|

" Building generation .
proofing into all aspects|
of the planning and

Incentive from governments
for creating
generational pla
and spaces such as
community centres for socia
and economic (longevity
Economy) and enhanced
wellbeing for communities.

design process.

ECOSYSTEM

Consider organic
versus prescribed
development of
intergenerational
places and spaces.

Delop a model and gmde!mes
[ for creating mlergawchonol

creating intergenerational places and

spaces.

Figure 7. The AFLE Policy Road Map.

AFLE

37



THE AFLE ROAD MAP

38

The Survey Findings

Intergenerational interactions. Participants reported the frequency with which they interacted with
people who were younger or older than themselves (excluding immediate family) in their everyday lives.

- N
Frequency/Percentage Younger Frequency/Percentage Older
Often 58% 61%
Sometimes 30% 33%
Seldom 11% 6%
NEVER -- ---
(& )

Table 7. Survey findings of the frequency of interaction with people who were younger or older
than themselves.

Intergenerational and age-friendly places. Participants were asked if they had ever been to a
place that they considered “intergenerational.” Most indicated that they had with 84% saying
“yes,” but a surprisingly high percentage of 16% who felt they had not.

Three categories of age-friendly place features were
identified from survey responses as important for
optimising health and well-being across all ages and
stages of life: @ physical aspects of the environment;
© social-cultural aspects; and @ the sensory environment.
Physical features were defined as: built environments that enabled accessible and flexible

indoor and outdoor spaces for people of all ages. Characteristics of positive indoor spaces
for all age groups were:

Aesthetics, e.g., colourful, “having artwork that enables a sense of shared ownership.”

Flexible layout and readable environments, e.g., “multi-use and multi-purpose,” and
"having secluded corners for peace and privacy.”

Safety and security.

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

THE AFLE ROAD MAP

Link to the natural environment, e.g., "having views to outdoors,” “having plants.”

Quality facilities, e.g., high quality, accessible toilets.

Spacious: "well-spaced to accommodate for social distancing.”

Accessible facilities: “accommodating mobility aids and people with mobility issues”;
"high quality toilets”; “having good signage with pictures and words"; “having
automatic door entrances and elevators”; “having colour contrast between floor and

wall”; “having different heights of tables and chairs”; “having non-slip floors”; “having
light switches and electric sockets at the correct height”; and “having good seating.”

Socio-cultural considerations: built indoor and outdoor features, participants reported the
need for socio-cultural considerations, aligned with a social justice perspective. For example,
there is still a fundamental need to ensure that housing, transportation and activities of
daily living are affordable, well designed for accessibility, safe, and inclusive for all people
e across generations. It was stressed that any member of the community, regardless of age will
have something to offer, but to enable collectivism versus individualism (Heu et al., 2019),
pervasive ageism and stigma must be addressed so that AFLE initiatives build welcoming,
safe and inclusive places and spaces for people of all ages and cultures.

The sensory qualities of intergenerational places were often identified from the perspectives
of older people’s (or their carers’) needs; for example, noise control was important for people
living with hearing impairment and people with autism with sound sensitivities. Lighting was
e seen as important for lip reading. Other sensory aspects of intergenerational places were
based on activity, e.g., the sounds and sight of children laughing; a baby crying; smells
from food cooking; people cycling; people using smart phones; athletes playing sports; and
people playing music. Sensory aspects of place were revealed as bringing a sense of warmth
and friendliness thus making the space more inviting.

Some survey respondents gave more general responses such as spaces being comfortable,
“generally welcoming for all ages,” friendly, and welcoming.

Indicators of good quality intergenerational age-friendly outdoor spaces were felt to be:

“weatherproof areas”; “toilets accessible to al well-lit sidewalks that are in good shape”;
m,

“inclusive public seating”; “green space”; “access to public transportation”; “art and play structures”;
", u

“openness for sports”; “having skateboard friendly slopes”; “safe buffer zone between pedestrians

", u ", u

and traffic”; “walking and cycle friendly sidewalks”; “clear sightlines and signage”; “benches,

tables, and seating at different heights”; “no trip hazards”; “allotments for community gardening”;
and, overall, spaces that are “safe and secure, non-threatening, and welcoming” to all people.

|n_ "
]

AFLE

39



CONCLUSIONS AND KEY MESSAGES

40

Conclusions

and Key Messages

An age-friendly environment involves a

physical design that embeds and facilitates
opportunities for people of different ages to
connect on a regular basis through shared
purpose and experiences and to develop cross
generational relationships of mutual benefit.
This can be achieved by addressing needs,
interests and leisure. It implicates in the design
of intergenerational places, which welcome and
cater for older people’s attention to the sensory
experience of place, the way in which socio-
physical environments promote or generate
feelings and emotions (bringing ambient
environment into focus), sense of safety and
belonging, and enjoyment of activities such as
eating, playing, and learning.

Space and intergenerational relationships and
programming that are enabled by meaningful
places are typically designed to remain useful
and accessible over time to diverse people of all
ages and are perceived by them as beneficial.
Designing with physical and emotional safety in
mind also underscored the need to design out
environmental hazards such as trip hazards and to
focus on both family-based interventions as well

as for the needs and enjoyment of young people.

While universal design was discussed, and

the merits of universal design (particularly in
interior places) extolled in terms of promoting
the independence of younger and older people
and making life easier for people of all ages, the
difficulties of producing effective, vibrant, well
used universal design in a diverse, inclusive, and
accessible environment were recognised.

Here, universal design was envisioned as “a
design process that enables and empowers
a diverse population by improving human
performance, health and wellness, and social

participation” (Steinfeld & Maisel, 2012, n.p.)
rather than an end product. This evades some
of the critiques of universal design as providing
environmental or technical fixes for singular
problems and emerging from professional
perspectives rather than being co-produced with
the target population. However, care needs to be
taken in intergeneration design for older people,
that usability and accessibility are not prioritised
over the socio-psychological or cultural
meanings associated with spaces and places.

The findings from the Virtual Co-creation
Camps identified activities aimed to enhance
intergenerational engagement. Developing

a community of practice and sharing widely
what has been learned about such design

was enthusiastically suggested. Activities for
engagement would, as a minimum, consider the
role of technology, the heterogeneity of older
people, barriers to engagement on the basis of
characteristics intersectional with age, the role
of relationships, and the role of place.

An assets-based approach in designing links
between people and community services was
highlighted in the workshops, suggesting that
community development focus not only on
physical infrastructure but also on mapping the
resources, facilities, people, places, and services
that use a community area to identify how best
to integrate across them. This would provide a
network of interconnected community assets that
link together in supportive structures, substantially
reflecting the socio-ecosystem approach to
community participation (Sixsmith et al., 2021).

The notion of a socio-ecological system
(Bronfenbrenner, 1994; Coll-Planas et al. 2017)
involves the individual person, their
relationships, local communities, and

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

CONCLUSIONS AND KEY MESSAGES

organisations (health and social care, voluntary and community organisations, leisure, retail
and private and public businesses) working together to provide the inter-related contexts for
sustainable support and liveability.

Community-level engagement and support for the design of age-friendly intergenerational

spaces and places present challenges and opportunities, particularly concerning the reduction of
negative age-related stereotypes and attitudes that apply to both young people and older people.
Challenging negative discourses about younger and older people could help to achieve mutual
understanding among people of different ages, which could also facilitate safety.

Universal design, designing for multiple sensory, experiential, leisure, and functional spaces,
interconnecting across community assets all require sustained financial backing, engagement, and
action on the part of community members and commitment from local and national government,
commerce, and industry. Without this, progressing from the siloing of generations through service
provision, especially young people and older people, in spaces and places, as found by Cushing
and van Vliet (2016), is likely to continue and the normalisation of everyday intergenerational living
is less likely to naturally emerge. As Kaplan et al. (2017) have argued, intergenerational societies
tend to be sustainable, liveable societies.

What is important here is valuing involvement, understanding everyday community life, investing

in well-being, and telling stories (that are listened to and, where realistic, actioned) were key
themes identified for translating intergenerational design ideas into reality. Identification of key
benefactors and a thorough and robust evaluation of the process of research and design were seen
as instrumental in producing sustainable intergenerational environments.

The findings indicate that the development of intergenerational policy and practice must involve
ground-up community-based conceptualisation, relationship building, and involve diverse
intergenerational community representatives. Strategies identified to achieve effective community-
level engagement include organising activities that are fun and meet well-being and sensory needs,
ensuring power balances are maintained across professional, practitioner, academic, and experiental

AFLE 41



CONCLUSIONS AND KEY MESSAGES

stakeholders. This is in addition to bringing people together to talk about topics that are universally

relevant, concrete in nature, and that raise awareness. This can be done through events and
messaging focussed on facilitating genuine engagement (see Pratesi et al., 2013; Sixsmith et al.,
2017) as well as accelerating progress with mainstreaming age-related policies and practices.

Cultivating trust and confidence among community

members and professionals involved in the process of policy
and practice development and implementation is essential.

Trust and confidence are needed for creating
relationships among diverse community members
and professionals as well as ensuring that policy
and practice development and implementation
processes are deemed fair and representative.

To realise the strategies identified for
ground-up community-led engagement that
include intergenerational policy and practice
development and implementation, discussion of
how to overcome perceived barriers (e.g., time
for relationship-building), facilitate opportunities
(e.g., messaging, communications,
empowerment), and build on current known
facilitators is needed.

When creating intergenerational policy and
practice, avoidance of a “them and us” attitude
is crucial. It can be achieved by highlighting and
challenging normative power relationships that
tend to prioritise professional voices over those
expressed by younger and older people and
local communities. These strategies can help

to inform local planning guidelines to ensure
age-friendly intergenerationality is threaded
throughout all planning practices.

Regarding next steps, the themes identified

for refining the project’s aims, objectives,

and questions relate to the importance of
producing a road map that is usable across
cultural contexts, that highlight the benefits of
multi- and intergenerational spaces for changes
in both personal and global circumstances,
that are inclusive in terms of language, and are
considerate of intersectional social identities.

Interest in multigenerational housing for
intergenerational living was seen as a major step

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

towards development of intergenerationality
for age-friendly development. Interest in this
may be increasing due to COVID-19 whereby
communities came together to support those
in need. However, knowledge in how to

do this effectively was not well developed.
Consequently, this was identified as an area for
future research.

Furthermore, innovating the use of spaces and
places by emphasising inclusivity and diversity
(so that difference across older people and
difference across young people is recognised
and accommodated, and that equality of
opportunity is expressed through design)
alongside the interconnectedness of people,
places, services, and community resources
and facilities, was identified as a way forward.
The result being co-producing age-friendly
intergenerational spaces and places.

Understanding the socio-psychological basis
to intergenerationality in space and place was
identified as a further and necessary area for
future research. Methods such as storytelling
and visual narrations were seen as important
ways to reveal meanings associated
with places.

CONCLUSIONS AND KEY MESSAGES




TEAM REFLECTIONS

Team
Reflections

The participants in the workshops felt that COVID-19 and post
COVID-19 development of community spaces and places provide a
window of opportunity for genuine age-friendly, intergenerational
design of spaces and places. However, this should include design for
the senses, for experience, as well as for shared activity and purpose
in addition to taking into action the socio-psychological

meaning of place.

Involving notions of inclusivity, diversity, and equality is essential to
effective age-friendly, intergenerational development suggesting that
research and design work need to progress hand-in-hand, and that
intersectional theory would be a useful tool to frame how people’s
characteristics and social positionalities in addition to age will be
considered in the conceptualisation.

Identifying a specific role and method for technology in age-friendly,
intergenerational design to build and share ideas, to interconnect
across ecosystems and to promote inclusivity, diversity, and equality
could be valuable.

In order to realise the strategies identified for ground-up
community-led engagement with intergenerational policy and
practice development and implementation, discussion of how to
overcome perceived barriers (e.g., time for relationship-building)
and facilitate opportunities (e.g., messaging) and build on current
known facilitators is needed. When creating intergenerational policy
and practice, avoidance of a “them and us” attitude is crucial and
can be achieved by highlighting and challenging normative power
relationships that tend to prioritise professional voices over those
expressed by younger and older people and local community.

44 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems Fo ¢ AFLE 45

("



ok Pmoages " Miews o

46

CLEAN FRESH AR

’\a’m& QR

UFETIMG AGE FRIEADLY
WCLUSIE | ACBSS I BWE
ROMES,

References

Bager, T. (2011). The camp model for entrepreneurship teaching. International Entrepreneurship and
Management Journal, 7(2), 279-2%96. DOI: 10.1007/s11365-010-0149-9

Boger, J., Jackson, P., Mulvenna, M., Sixsmith, J., Sixsmith, A., Mihailidis, A., Kontos, P, Miller Polgar,
J., Grigorovich, A., & Martin, S. (2017). Principles for fostering the transdisciplinary development

of assistive technologies. Disability and Rehabilitation: Assistive Technology, 12(5), 480-4%90. DOI:
10.3109/17483107.2016.1151953

Bronfenbrenner, U. Ecological models of human development. (1994). In T. Husén & T. N. Postlethwaite
(Eds.), International Encyclopedia of Education (2nd ed., Vol. 3, 1643-1647). Elsevier.

Coll-Planas, L., del Valle Gémez, G., Bonilla, P., Masat, T., Puig, T., & Monteserin, R. (2017). Promoting social
capital to alleviate loneliness and improve health among older people in Spain. Health & Social Care in the
Community, 25(1), 145-157. DOI: 10.1111/hsc.12284

Cushing, D. F, & van Vliet, W. (2016). Intergenerational communities as healthy places for meaningful
engagement and interaction. Families, intergenerationality, and peer group relations. Geographies of
Children and Young People, 5, 1-27. DOI: 10.1007/978-981-4585-92-7_10-1

Douglas, E., Wilson, T., & Bell, D. (2017). Healthy ageing in Scotland: pilot survey. National Institute of Aging,
Nuffield Foundation: University of Stirling. https://www.nuffieldfoundation.org/sites/default/files/files/
Healthy%20Ageing%20in%20Scotland%20-%20Pilot%20Survey%20Report%20(1).pdf

Evans, J. (2014). Ideational border crossings: rethinking the politics of knowledge within and across
disciplines. Discourse: Studies in the Cultural Politics of Education, 35(1), 45-60. https://doi.org/10.1080/01
596306.2012.739466

Fang, M. L., Canham, S. L., Battersby, L., Sixsmith, J., Wada, M., & Sixsmith, A. (2019). Exploring privilege
in the digital divide: implications for theory, policy, and practice. The Gerontologist, 59(1), e1-e15. DOI:
10.1093/geront/gny037

Grigorovich, A., Fang, M. L., Sixsmith, J., & Kontos, P. (2019). Defining and evaluating transdisciplinary
research: implications for aging and technology. Disability and Rehabilitation: Assistive Technology, 14(6),
533-542. DOI: 10.1080/17483107.2018.1496361

Heu, L. C., van Zomeren, M., & Hansen, N. (2019). Lonely alone or lonely together? A cultural-psychological

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

examination of individualism-collectivism and loneliness in five European countries. Personality and Social
Psychology Bulletin, 45(5), 780-793. DOI: 10.1177/0146167218796793

Jagosh, J., Bush, P. L., Salsberg, J., Macaulay, A. C., Greenhalgh, T., Wong, G., Cargo, M., Green, L. W.
Herbert, C. P, & Pluye, P. (2015). A realist evaluation of community-based participatory research: partnership
synergy, trust building and related ripple effects. BMC Public Health, Article 725. https://doi.org/10.1186/
s12889-015-1949-1

Kaplan, M., Sanchez, M., & Hoffman, J. (2017). Intergenerational pathways to a sustainable society. Springer.

McCall, V., Ziegler, F., Robertson, J., Lovatt, M., Phillips, J., Porteus, J., Mcintyre, Z., Rutherford, A.,
Sixsmith, J., Woolrych, R., Eadie, J., Wallman, J., Epinosa, M., Harrison, E., & Wallace, T. (2020). Housing and
Ageing: Let's get serious — “How do you plan for the future while also addressing immediate chaos?”. Social
Inclusion, 8(3), 28-42. https://doi.org/10.17645/si.v8i3.2779

McLeod, J. (2017). Reframing responsibility in an era of responsibilisation: education, feminist ethics. Discourse:
Studies in the Cultural Politics of Education, 38(1), 43-56. DOI: 10.1080/01596306.2015.1104851

National Health Service (n.d.). Improving health care for older people. https://www.england.nhs.uk/
ourwork/clinical-policy/older-people/improving-care-for-older-people/

Pratesi, A., Sixsmith, J., & Woolrych, R. 2013. Genuine partnership and equitable research: working “with”
older people for the development of a smart activity monitoring system. The Innovation Journal: The Public
Sector Innovation Journal, 18(3), 1-17. http://hdl.handle.net/10034/581833

Rittel, H. W., & Webber, M. M. (1973). Dilemmas in a general theory of planning. Policy Sciences, 4(4), 155-169.

Sixsmith, J., Fang, M. L., Woolrych, R., Canham, S. L., Battersby, L., & Sixsmith, A. (2017). Ageing well in the right
place: partnership working with older people. Working with Older People. DOI: 10.1108/WWOP-01-2017-0001

Sixsmith, J., Menezes, D., Cranwell, M., Chau, I., Smith, M., Levy, S., Scrutton, P, & Fang, M. L. (2021). Age-
friendly ecosystems for community participation: a rapid realist review. University of Dundee. https://doi.
org/10.20933/100001217

Sixsmith, J., McSwiggan, L., & Fang, M. L. (2019). Healthy universities for healthy communities: Bridging the
divide. University of Dundee. DOI: 10.20933/100001129

Steinfeld, E., & Maisel, J. (2012). Universal design: creating inclusive environments. John Wiley & Sons.

Ward, V., Smith, S., Foy, R., House, A., & Hamer, S. (2010). Planning for knowledge translation: a researcher’s
guide. Evidence & Policy: A Journal of Research, Debate and Practice, 6(4), 527-541. https://doi.
org/10.1332/174426410X535882

Woolrych, R., Sixsmith, J., Fisher, J., Makita, M., Lawthom, R., & Murray, M. (2021). Constructing and
negotiating social participation in old age: experiences of older adults living in urban environments in the
United Kingdom. Ageing & Society, 41(6), 1398-1420. DOI:10.1017/S0144686X19001569

United Nations. (2017). World Population Ageing 2017 — Population Division. United Nations. https://www.
un.org/en/development/desa/population/publications/pdf/ageing/WPA2017_Highlights.pdf

United Nations. (n.d.). Sustainable development. Goal 3. Ensure healthy lives and promote well-being for all
at all ages. United Nations. Department of Economic and Social Affairs. Sustainable Development. https://
sdgs.un.org/goals/goal3

United Nations. (n.d.). Sustainable development. Goal 11. Make cities and human settlements inclusive,
safe, resilient and sustainable. ages. United Nations. Department of Economic and Social Affairs. Sustainable
Development. https://sdgs.un.org/goals/goal11

AFLE

47


https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11365-010-0149-9
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.3109/17483107.2016.1151953?journalCode=iidt20
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26427604/
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Willem-Vliet/publication/322847399_Intergenerational_Communities_as_Healthy_Places_for_Meaningful_Engagement_and_Interaction/links/5fcd0135299bf188d4f9eae8/Intergenerational-Communities-as-Healthy-Places-for-Meaningful-Engagement-and-Interaction.pdf
https://www.nuffieldfoundation.org/sites/default/files/files/Healthy%20Ageing%20in%20Scotland%20-%20Pilot%20Survey%20Report%20(1).pdf
https://www.nuffieldfoundation.org/sites/default/files/files/Healthy%20Ageing%20in%20Scotland%20-%20Pilot%20Survey%20Report%20(1).pdf
https://doi.org/10.1080/01596306.2012.739466
https://doi.org/10.1080/01596306.2012.739466
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/29750241/
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/17483107.2018.1496361?journalCode=iidt20
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/0146167218796793
https://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12889-015-1949-1
https://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12889-015-1949-1
https://www.cogitatiopress.com/socialinclusion/article/view/2779
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/01596306.2015.1104851?journalCode=cdis20
https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/clinical-policy/older-people/improving-care-for-older-people/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/clinical-policy/older-people/improving-care-for-older-people/
https://chesterrep.openrepository.com/handle/10034/581833
https://www.emerald.com/insight/content/doi/10.1108/WWOP-01-2017-0001/full/html
https://discovery.dundee.ac.uk/en/publications/age-friendly-ecosystems-for-community-participation-a-rapid-reali
https://discovery.dundee.ac.uk/en/publications/age-friendly-ecosystems-for-community-participation-a-rapid-reali
https://discovery.dundee.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/40299238/Spread_Version_HUHC_Report_Nov_28.pdf
https://www.ingentaconnect.com/content/tpp/ep/2010/00000006/00000004/art00006;jsessionid=5fe9285oqjdmk.x-ic-live-01
https://www.ingentaconnect.com/content/tpp/ep/2010/00000006/00000004/art00006;jsessionid=5fe9285oqjdmk.x-ic-live-01
https://wlv.openrepository.com/handle/2436/623588
https://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/publications/pdf/ageing/WPA2017_Highlights.pdf
https://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/publications/pdf/ageing/WPA2017_Highlights.pdf
https://sdgs.un.org/goals/goal3
https://sdgs.un.org/goals/goal3
https://sdgs.un.org/goals/goal11

ACRONYMS

Acronyms

AFLE
AGE-WELL NCE Inc.

CBPR
CcC
ESRC
F

INN
JIsC
KT

M

UK
UN
VCCs
STAR
SDGs
Sull

age-friendly living eco-system

Aging Gracefully across Environments using Technology
to Support Wellness, Engagement and Long Life, Inc.
community-based participatory research

Co-creation Camps

Economic and Social Research Council

female

Intergenerational National Network

Joint Information Systems Committee

knowledge transfer

male

United Kingdom

United Nations

Virtual Co-creation Camps

Science and Technology for Aging Research
Sustainable Development Goals

Scottish University Insight Institute

48 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

Index

abilities, 7, 15

access, 7, 8, 24, 27, 39

accessible, 7, 8, 19, 24, 31, 38, 39, 40
accessibility, 24, 29, 31, 39, 40
accessing, 31

activities, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20, 26, 30, 31, 34, 39, 40, 41
daily living, 13, 39

enjoyment of, 40

equitable, 6

follow-up, 12, 16, 22, 26, 39, 34
intergenerational, 13
intergenerational co-creation, 10
participatory, 6

pre-workshop, 12

project, 26

purposeful, 6

regular, 10, 13

shared, 13, 14, 17

activity-based opportunities, 13

adults

older,15, 18, 20, 27
Scottish, 6

working age, 6

AFLE, 7,12, 22, 23, 24, 37, 39. See age-friendly
living ecosystem.

model, 7

project, 9

schematic of, 12

initiatives, 39

intergenerational, 12, 23, 24

road map, 37

VCCs, 37

age cohorts, 24

ageing, 23

initiatives, 6

healthy and productive, 6
positivity, 15

ageism, 27, 32, 39
age-friendliness, 13, 19, 20
age-friendly, 9
age-friendly community

spaces, 10
places, 10

INDEX

age-friendly living ecosystem, 7, 9, 10, 12, 16, 22,
26, 34

age-friendly living ecosystems, 10, 22
age-segregated, 6
age-segregation, 13

ageing, 8, 15, 23
healthy, 6
initiatives, 6
international, 6
national, 6
productive, 6

approach, 20, 26, 36
asset-based, 40

bottom-up, 19

community-based participatory, 9
community-based participatory research, 7
community level, 19

community participatory, 25
multigenerational, 24
multimethod, 9

participatory, 25

people-centred, 9
socio-ecological, 25, 40

architecture, 7, 8

Architecture and Design Scotland, 8
Australia, 6

autism, 24

barriers, 13, 17, 18, 19, 27, 28, 40, 42, 44
Biberbach, Petra, 30

Bryanton, Olive, 26

brainstorm, 12, 16, 22

Bronfenbrenner, U, 40

camp, 12, 16, 29
model, 10
Camp 1,5, 20
Camp 2, 5
Camp 3, 5, 22
Camp 4, 5, 26
Camp 5, 5
Camp 6, 5, 34

camps, 10, 27
Canada, 6, 10, 20, 26, 28, 29

AFLE

49



INDEX

50

case study, 10
case study 1, 12

case study 2, 16

CBPR. See community-based participatory
research knowledge of creation methods, 7
principles of, 9

project, 16

CCs, 10. See Co-creation Camps.
child care centres, 13

Challinor, Jennifer, 16
children’s perspectives, 10
China, 6, 18, 29

Citadel Youth Centre, 8

city planning, 7

climate change, 6

co-creation, 7

camps, 10, 27

events, 9

initiative, 9

initiatives, 9

Co-creation camps, 10, 27, 40
cognitive visualizing, 12
collective mind, 7

commerce, 8, 14, 41

communities, 6

community, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 24, 25,
28,31, 32,35,39,41, 42,44
ecosystem, 6

development, 14, 18, 19, 25
hub ideas, 9

hubs, 9

issues, 10

level, 14, 31

local, 8

nursing, 8

perspectives, 7

planning, 8

of practice, 7, 9, 26, 27, 29, 40

community-based groups, 8
community-based participatory research, 7
community-led, 31, 42, 44
community-level, 19, 20, 41

community sector organisations, 7

conceptual ecosystem map, 9

connection, 14, 18, 19
connections, 13, 18, 19, 24,28

COVID-19, 12

pandemic, 10

post-, 12

pre-, 12

working conditions, 12, 16, 22, 26, 30, 34
creative, 23

methods, 7

working, 19

culture, 8, 14, 17, 24
cultures, 17, 18, 25, 27, 29
culturally appropriate, 9
data ownership, 9
dementia, 24

Denmark, 6, 17, 18
deliberative dialogue, 10
disability, 14, 24

disciplines, 7, 8, 9
Architecture, 8,
Community Psychology, 8
Education, 7, 8,
Environmental psychology, 8
Geography, 8
Gerontology, 7, 8

Health Sciences, 7, 8
Psychology, 7

Sociology, 7, 8
Technology, 7, 8

Urban Studies, 7, 8

dissemination, 13, 30, 34
Dumfries, 10, 16
Dundee, 12

Economic and Social Research Council, 34

ESRC, 34. See Economic and Social Research Council.

ecosystem, 7, 9, 12

age-friendly, 6

community, 6

conceptual ecosystem map, 9

intergenerational, 6

intergenerational age-friendly living ecosystem, 12,
16,22, 26

living, 7, 9

education, 7, 8, 14

education, 7, 18, 4
adult, 8

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

housing, 8, 28
emotion, 14

emotional, 18, 40
aspects, 14
environment, 18
experience, 14
experiences, 14
needs, 14

emotionally
safe, 18

emotions, 20, 40
empowerment, 7, 42

environment, 15, 17, 19, 20, 32, 35
accessible, 40

age-friendly, 13, 18, 19, 20, 40
ambient, 40

built, 18, 38

design of, 14

diverse, 40

emotional, 18

inclusive, 40

natural, 18, 39

physical, 38

readable, 38

safe, 18

sensory, 38

environments, 14, 18
age-friendly, 19, 28, 31
built, 38

housing,17

inclusive, 8

integrative, 8
intergenerational, 35, 41
multigenerational, 20
outdoor, 23

outdoor living, 18
planning, 32

rural, 31

socio-physical, 40
sustainable age-friendly living, 20
universal design of, 20
urban, 31

equal opportunity, 8
equity, 7, 9

ESRC, 34. See Economic and Social Research
Council.

Evans, J., 9

exclusion
digital, 6

INDEX

economic, 6

social, 6

expertise, 8, 9, 24, 25
familiarity, 13, 17, 18
family, 6, 38
extended, 18

system, 18
systems,18

family-based, 18
interventions, 40
feeling, 20, 35, 40
feelings, 10, 14

Figure 1, 15

flexibility, 15, 20
generations, 6,7, 8, 13, 17, 18, 29, 39, 41
geographies, 7

group discussion, 10, 12
health, 6, 7, 8, 40, 41
determinants of, 15, 36
issues, 27

optimizing, 38

physical, 6, 7, 8

practitioners, 6, 8
sciences, 7, 8

health care, 6, 7, 41

healthy, 7

universities, 10

communities project, 10

Healthy Universities for Healthy Communities
(2019) project, 8

Healthy Universities for Healthy Communities
Presentation, 12

heterogeneity, 27, 28, 40

home visioning exercise, 12, 16, 22
housing, 6, 7, 8, 20, 28, 29
intergenerational, 13

multigenerational, 43
practitioners, 8

hubs
community, 7
social, 7

Housing and Ageing (2018) project, 8
identities, 6

implementation process, 12, 16, 22, 26, 30, 32, 34, 42

inclusion, 12, 16, 17, 32

AFLE

51



IN

52

DEX

diverse experience, 28
importance of, 28
intergenerational, 17
of people, 24
perspectives, 32
promoting, 28

inclusive, 7, 8, 9, 14, 19, 39, 40, 43
inclusivity, 7, 8,24,43, 43, 44
India, 6, 28

industry, 7, 41
professionals, 6

inequalities, 6

INN. See Intergenerational National Network.
interconnected, 40

interconnectedness, 24, 43

interconnecting, 41

intergenerational, 5, 6,7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
17,18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34,
35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44

Intergenerational National Network, 8, 12, 16, 22,
26, 30, 34
Scottish, 6

intergenerational AFLE model, 7
Intergenerational Places Case Study 1, 12
international community hub models, 12
isolation, 18, 20

JISC, 10. See Joint Information Systems Committee.
Joint Information Systems Committee, 10

key questions, 10

knowledge, 6,7, 8, 9, 17, 22, 23, 26, 28, 35, 43
CBPR, 7

co-creation, 7, 9

collective, 8

democratization of, 9

disseminating, 27

exchange, 7, 9

transfer, 9

translation, 34, 35, 36

KT, 9. See knowledge transfer.
language, 24, 42

later life
healthy, 6
active, 6

lay perspectives, 7

learning, 8, 9, 13,17, 23,24, 25, 28, 29, 34, 40
Learning Link Scotland, 8

Lithuania, 6

Living Streets Scotland, 8

local community, 8

longitudinal research proposal, 9

lonely, 6

map, 9

conceptual map of community hubs, 12
Conceptual map of community hub ideas for
production, 13

Maori culture, 17
MclLeod, J., 9
McSwiggan, Dr. Linda, 12

methods,17, 27, 36, 43
accessible, 7
co-creative, 7

Microsoft team, 12
Microsoft teams, 12
middle aged people, 12

multidisciplinary
groups, 10, 27

multigenerational, 6, 8, 23, 23, 24, 31
narratives, 25, 19, 36

national community hub models, 12

National Health Services, 6

New Zealand, 17

NHS. See National Health Services.
non-academic sectors, 8

objectives, 7,9, 12, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 34, 42
older individuals, 6

older people, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13,15, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28,
40, 41,42, 44

perspective, 10

online survey analysis tools, 10

participant, 13, 14

participants, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22,
26, 30, 34, 38, 39, 44

diverse, 27

group, 10

projects, 24

participation, 9

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

participatory, 8

partners, 9, 10, 24, 25
cross-sectors, 7
international, 12, 16
national, 12

project, 8

partnership working, 7
PAS, 8. See Planning Aid Scotland.

perspective, 11, 13, 15, 27, 31
older people’s, 16

social justice, 39

youth, 34

perspectives, 10, 13, 15, 16, 24, 25, 27, 31, 30, 39
children’s, 10

community, 7

diverse, 33

lay, 7, 33

youth, 34

professional, 40

Pilmeny Development Project, 8

place, 14, 15, 18, 19, 28, 32, 38, 30, 39, 40
age-friendly place features, 10

attractions, 10

community, 29

making, 10

role of, 40

safety, 10

sensory experience of place, 40

place-making

age-friendly, 23

intergenerational place-making, 10, 16
outdoor place-making, 23
socio-psychological meaning of, 44

places, 8, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 28, 31, 40, 41,
42,44

age-friendly, 10, 38

age-friendly community, 10

built, 9

community, 28

ecosystem of, 6

inclusive, 39

intergenerational, 10, 12, 16, 26, 38, 39, 40
interior, 40

involvement of, 28

meaningful, 40

Planning Aid for Scotland, 8, 30
policy, 6, 9, 28, 30, 31, 35, 37

policy and practice, 6, 8, 9, 30, 31, 32, 34, 41, 42, 44

INDEX

policymakers, 6, 8, 30, 36
post-occupancy surveys, 36
poverty, 6

practice, 6

community of, 7, 9, 26, 27, 28, 29, 41
initiative, 8

national, 30

intergenerational, 18

international, 30

practices

best, 17

planning, 43

policies and practices, 31

public sector organisations, 7

Queen’s Nursing Institute of Scotland, 8
real-world problem, 7

relationship-building, 14, 18, 23, 32, 42, 44
relationships, 6, 13, 17, 18, 19, 27, 28, 32, 40, 42

research, 6,7, 9, 44
aims, 9

co-created, 6
design, 9

future, 42

goals, 16

ideas, 6
longitudinal, 9
objectives, 9
participatory, 7
people-centred, 7
plan, 12, 16, 26, 30, 34
policy, 9

practice, 9

process, 9, 41
proposal, 9
questions, 16, 22, 26
researchers
academic, 35

process of, 41
Scottish, 6

resilient, 7, 8
communities, 8
community, 8

resources, 6, 8, 24, 40
community, 43
human, 20

responsibilisation, 9

road map, 9, 23, 25, 9, 37, 42

AFLE

53



INDEX

54

rules of engagement, 9

safety, 13, 17, 18, 38, 40, 41
place, 10

physical, 18

sense of, 13, 18, 40

Scotland, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30

Scottish, 6, 8, 17, 18

community, 8

communities, 6

Government, 8

Intergenerational National Network, 6
People, 8

universities, 6

University Insight Institute, 7

working age adults, 6, 8

younger adults, 6, 8

ScotSectorlink, 8
Scottish community-based voluntary youth
organization, 8

Scottish Intergenerational National Network, 6
Scottish University Insight Institute, 7

SDG, 6. See sustainable development goal.
SDG 3, 7
SDG 11,7

sector, 7
service sector group, 7

sectors, 9
community, 8
oriented, 8

senior
care centres, 13, 17

seniors, 13, 14, 17
sense of belonging, 14
sensorial experience, 14

sensory
aspects, 39

environment, 38
experience, 14, 24, 40, 41
qualities, 39

needs, 24, 41

shared experiences, 13, 17
Singapore, 6
Slovakia, 6

social, 6, 8
care, 7
connectivity, 8

distancing regulations, 10
social justice, 39
socially isolated, 6

societies
intergenerational, 41
livable, 6, 41
sustainable, 6, 4

society, 6
societal lockdown, 10
socioeconomic benefits, 7

space, 6
design of, 14

spaces

age-friendly community, 10
beneficial, 7

community, 6

design of, 14, 19, 20, 44
industry, 6

stakeholder
groups, 7
engagement, 14, 19, 24, 25

stakeholders, 9, 19, 14, 19, 24, 25, 27, 35, 36, 42
community-based, 35

diverse, 25

engagement of, 14, 1

engaging with, 25

experiential, 8

multidisciplinary, 27

necessary, 10

various, 36

stereotypes
age-related, 19, 41
negatives, 15
positives, 27

SUII, 7, 8. See Scottish University Insight Institute.
SUIll initiatives, 8

survey, 10
findings, 38
online, 12

online VCC 2, 16
online VCC 3, 22
online VCC 4, 26
online VCC 5, 30
online VCC 6, 34
open-ended, 10
question, 10
responses, 38
respondents, 39

Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems

surveys
informal, 36
post-occupancy, 36

sustainable
design, 6,7, 8, 20, 41

sustainable development goals, 6
Table 1, 12
Table 2, 16
Table 3, 22
Table 4, 26
Table 5, 30
Table 6, 34
Table 7, 38

take away messages and reflections, 13, 16, 22, 26, 30

team building, 13
technological developments, 6
technology, 7, 8, 14, 27, 44
the arts, 8

The Crichton Estate, 8

The Crichton Trust, 8, 16

third sector, 8, 29
transdisciplinarity, 8
transdisciplinary working, 7
transformative change, 8

UK, 6. See also United Kingdom.
economy, 8

United Kingdom, 6, 8
UN, 6, 8. See United Nations.
United Nations, 6, 7

United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, 6

Universal Design, 15, 20, 40, 41
University of Stirling, 8

VCCs, 10, 37. See also Virtual Co-creation Camps.
expected outcomes/outputs, 16, 22, 26, 30, 34

take away messages and reflections, 13, 16, 22, 26, 30

VCC 1,10, 12,13, 15,16, 22

VCC 2,10, 15,16, 17, 20, 21, 22
VCC 3, 10, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
VCC 4,10, 12, 26, 27, 29, 30

VCC 5, 10, 30, 31, 32

VCC 6, 10, 34, 35, 36

Virtual Co-creation Camps, 10, 40

INDEX

voice, 29

voices, 31, 32
different, 26, 31
diverse, 27
professional, 42, 44
seldom heard, 9

voluntary sector organisations, 7

welfare, 6, 7

well-being, 6, 7, 8, 14, 32, 36, 38, 41
wheelchair, 15, 24, 27

wicked problem, 8

young people, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 25, 40, 41, 42

youth

employment, 8,
perspectives, 10, 34
groups, 28

AFLE

55



NOTES AND REFLECTIONS NOTES AND REFLECTIONS

Notes and Reflections

55 Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems AFLE 56



Intergenerational and Age-Friendly Living Ecosystems (AFLE)
Carried out in Dundee, Scotland

@ www.afle.co.uk
DA afle-project@dundee.ac.uk

Suggested Citation: Fang, M.L., Sixsmith, J., Hamilton-Pryde, A., Rogowsky, R., Scrutton,
P. & AFLE Project Team (2022). Intergenerational and Age-friendly Living Ecosystems
(AFLE). University of Dundee, Dundee, United Kingdom. DOI: 10.20933/100001223.

Report Designer: Juliet Neun-Hornick


http://www.afle.co.uk

